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Denis L. Brown Shell Qil Products US

June 23, 2005 HSE - Environmental Services
20945 5. Wilminglon Ave.

Jerry Wickham Carson, CA 208161039
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Tel [707) 865 0251
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax |707) 865 2542
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Email denis.l.brown @shell.com

Re: Interim Remediation Report
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, California
SAP Code 136019
Incident #98996068

Dear Mr. Wickham:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Interim Remediation Report for the above referenced site.
Upon information and belief, [ declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached

document 18 true and correct,

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 8653-0251.
Sincerely,

Denis L.. Brown
Sr. Environmental Engineer
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Ermeryville, CA 94608
Tel {510) 420-070Q
Fax (510} 420-9170

June 23, 2005

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: interim Remediation Report
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150" Avenue
San Leandro, California
Incident #: 98996068
Project #: 247-0612-009
ACEH Case #R0O367

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) prepared this Interim Remediation Keport on
behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell). As proposed in Cambria’s
QOctober 27, 2004 Interim Remedial Work Plan, dual-phase extraction (DPE) was conducted at
Shell’s request as an interim remedial action to reduce hydrocarbon concentrations in
groundwater near the western corner of the site and to progress the site toward closure. All
activities were performed in accordance with Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
guidelines. The following sections discuss the site background, interim remediation, conclusions,
and recommendations.

SITE BACKGROUND

Site Location: The site is an operating Shell service station located at the southern corner of
150th Street and Freedom Avenue in San Leandro, California (Figures 1 and 2).

Local Topography: The base of the San Leandro hills is approximately 0.25 miles to the
northeast. The site is about 50 feet above mean sea level, and the local topography slopes toward

the San Francisco Bay, approximately 6 miles to the west.
Surroundings: The site is surrounded by mixed commercial and residential development.

Local Geology: Sediments beneath the site are Quaternary alluvial deposits derived from
sedimentary and igneous rocks of the Diablo Range. The site is intersected by the Hayward Fault
Zone. The site is underlain by low estimated permeability sediments (clay) with interspersed

sediments of moderate estimated permeability. During recent investigations at the site, soil
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consisted of silty clay, clayey silts and clayey sandy silt interlayed with sands and gravels to the
total explored depth of 40 feet below grade (fbg).

Groundwater: Groundwater is not a source of local drinking water. An area well survey in 1992
identified 21 wells within Y2 mile of the site (Figure 1). As described below, the well survey was
updated in October 2003. Groundwater depths have ranged between 17 and 30 fbg on site and
between approximately 4 and 14 fbg in off-site well MW-4. Water level measurements have not
shown a consistent or reliable groundwater flow direction, although the most frequent
groundwater flow direction since 1999 has been to the north-northwest. In March 2005, depth to
groundwater measurements ranged from approximately 7 to 30 fbg. In March 2005, groundwater
extraction from well MW-11 created a cone of depression in the groundwater table, which
6 affected the groundwater flow direction and gradient.

Previous Investigations

1986 Waste il Tank Removal: According to an October 13, 1989 letter from Weiss Associates
(Weiss) to Shell, Petroleum Engineering of Santa Rosa, California removed a 550-gallon waste
oil tank from the site in November 1986. Immediately following the tank removal, Blaine Tech
Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California collected soil samples beneath the former tank at
8-foot and 11-foot depths. The soil samples contained petroleum oil and grease at 196 and
167 parts per million (ppm), respectively, The tank pit was over-excavated to a total depth of
16 feet, but soil samples were not collected. Groundwater was not encountered in the tank
excavation. A new 550-gallon fiberglass waste oil tank was installed in the same location.
Weiss’ October 13, 1989 report summarized the results.

1990 Well Installation: In March 1990, Weiss installed soil boring BH-A, which was converted
to groundwater monitoring well MW-1, adjacent to the waste oil tank. In a soil sample collected
from 29 fbg, 35 ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 0.23 ppm benzene
were detected. A report summarizing the results of this work is not readily available. Historical
soil analytical results are presented as Attachment A. Table 1 summarizes well construction
details.

1992 Well Installations: Tn February 1992, Weiss installed soil borings BH-B and BH-C, which
were converted to monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3. A soil sample collected near the water
table from the boring for well MW-2 contained 79 ppm TPHg. Although well MW-3 is located
over 100 feet upgradient of the tanks, up to 68 ppm TPHg was detected in soil from this boring.
Weiss® April 27, 1992 Subsurface Investigation Report summarized the results

1994 Subsurface Investigation: Tn June 1994, Weiss drilled six soil borings (BH-1 through
BH-6) around the site. No hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples from any borings, except
for 0.013 ppm benzene in boring BH-3 at 16 thg. Also, no hydrocarbons were detected in grab
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groundwater samples from borings BH-1, BH-4, BH-5, and BH-6. Groundwater from borings
BH-2 and BH-3 contained over 5,000 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg. Weiss’ October 13, 1994
Subsurface Investigation Report summarized the results.

1995 Well Installation: In February and March 19935, Weiss drilled four soil borings (BH-7
through BH-10) and converted BH-10 to monitoring well MW-4. No petroleum hydrocarbons
were detected in any of the soil samples. Up to 100 ppb TPHg and 1.0 ppb benzene were
detected in grab groundwater samples from BH-7 and BH-9. No TPHg or benzene was detected
in the grab groundwater sample from MW-4, Groundwater was not encountered in soil boring
BH-8. Results were summarized in Weiss’ May 16, 1995 Well Construction Report and
@ June 13, 1995 Subsurface Investigation Report and First Quarter 1995 Monitoring Results.

1996 Soil Vapor Survey and Soil Sampling: In July 1996, Weiss conducted a subsurface
investigation to obtain site-specific data for a risk-based corrective action (RBCA) cvaluation of
the site. Soil vapor and soil samples were collected from the vadose zone at 10 on- and off-site
locations (SVS-1 through SVS-10). Results were summarized in Weiss’ February 7, 1997 Soil
Vapor Summary Report. Weiss concluded that depleted oxygen concentrations and elevated
carbon dioxide and methane concentrations in the vadose zone indicated that biodegradation was
occurring. Weiss’ report and the associated data are not readily available. This summary was
paraphrased from Cambria’s September 17, 1999 Risk-Based Corrective Action.

1997 RBCA Evaluation: Tn 1997, Weiss prepared a RBCA evaluation for the site. Results of the
RBCA analysis indicated that concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
(BTEX), methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), 1,2-dichloroethane, and tetrachloroethane detected
in soil and groundwater beneath the site did not exceed a target risk level of 107 for residential
indoor or outdoor air exposure pathways. However, a risk threshold exceedance was identified
associated with ingestion of groundwater from a hypothetical well 25 feet downgradient of the
source. Results were summarized in Weiss® April 21, 1997 Tier I and 2 RBCA Summary Report.

1997 Dispenser and Turbine Sump Upgrade: The dispensers and turbine sumps at the station
were upgraded in December 1997, Cambria collected soil samples Disp-A through Disp-D from
beneath the dispenser islands during upgrade activities. Up to 590 ppm TPHg (Disp-C at
4.5 tbg), 1.8 ppm benzene (Disp-C at 2.0 fbg) and 1.4 ppm MTBE (Disp-C at 2.0 thg) were
detected. Cambria’s March 27, 1998 Dispenser Soil Sampling report summarized the results.

1998 Soil Vapor Survey and Soil Sampling: In November 1998, Cambria conducted a
subsurface investigation to obtain site-specific data for a RBCA evaluation of the site. Soil
samples, soil vapor samples and grab groundwater samples were collected from the vadose zone
at three on-site and three off-site locations (SVS-11 through SVS-16). In soil vapor, maximum
concentrations of 2.7 parts per million by volume (ppmv) TPHg (C5+ hydrocarbons) and
0.17 ppmv TPHg (C2-C4 hydrocarbons) were detected in borings SVS-14 and S5VS-15,
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respectively, at 10 fbg. A maximum concentration 0.0099 ppmv benzene was detected in SVS-16
at 5 fbg. In soil, 1.6 ppm TPHg and 0.005 ppm benzene were detected in boring SVS-11 at
19.5 fbg. No TPHg or benzene was detected in any other soil samples, MTBE was reported at
0.029 ppm in soil from boring SVS-14 at 19 fbg using EPA Method 8020; however, MTBE was
not detected in this sample using EPA Method 8260. TPHg and benzene were detected using
EPA Method 8020 in groundwater from borings SVS-11 and SVS-12.  The highest
concentrations (130,000 ppb TPHg and 18,000 ppb benzene) were detected in SVS-11. MTBE
was reported at a concentration of 1,500 ppb in soil from boring SVS-11 by EPA Method 8020,
but not confirmed by EPA Method 8260, Cambria’s September 17, 1999 Risk-Based Corrective
Action sammarized the results.

@ 1999 RBCA Evaluation: In September 1999, Cambria prepared a RBCA evaluation of the site.
Cambria analyzed the following potential exposure pathways: off-site ingestion of groundwater,
on-site ingestion of surficial soil, volatilization of benzene from soil or groundwater into on-site
or off-site indoor air, and migration of benzene soil vapor to on-site or off-site outdoor air.
Results of Tier 1 and Tier 2 RBCA analysis indicated that contaminants within soil and
groundwater did not present significant human health risks. Cambria’s September 17, 1999 Risk-
Based Corrective Action summarized the results.

October 2001 Off-Site Monitoring Well Installation: Two monitoring wells (MW-5, MW-6)
were installed off site to the southwest.  Results were summarized in Cambria’s
December 20, 2001 Offsite Monitoring Well Installation Report. Soil sample results from this
investigation indicated only minimal MTBE impact to off-site soil southwest of the site. This
finding was in accordance with Cambria’s 1998 subsurface investigation, in which no TPHg or
benzene and only low MTBE concentrations were detected in soil from three borings (SVS-14
through SVS-16) along the private driveway. In these wells, benzene was detected only in
MW-4, in June and September 2002, at a maximum concentration of 1.4 ppb. MTBE was not
detected in groundwater from either of these wells; however, TPHg, toluene, ethylbenzene and
xylene had been detected in groundwater from well MW-3 at concentrations of 650 ppb, 3.0 ppb,
52 ppb, and 28 ppb, respectively.

October 2002 Off-Site Monitoring Well Installation: Two monitoring wells (MW-7, MW-8)
and one soil boring (SB-9) were installed off site to the northwest in 150™ Avenue. Soil sample
results from this investigation indicated minimal MTBE, BTEX and TPHg impact to off-site soil
northwest of the site. However, grab groundwater samples indicated benzene and TPHg
compounds were present at elevated concentrations in groundwater northwest of the site in 150"
Avenue. Cambria’s November 18, 2002 Offsite Monitoring Well Installation Report summarized

the results.

June 2003 Soil and Groundwater Investigation: Six soil borings (SB-10, SB-11, SB-12, SB-13,
SB-14, and SB-16) were completed off site to the northwest in both 150" Avenue and Portofino
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Circle; an additional boring, SB-15, was completed on site (Figure 2). During the investigation,
MTBE was detected only in on-site grab groundwater sample SB-15-W at 40 ppb. The highest
TPHg concentration was detected in SB-14-W at 67,000 ppb, and the highest benzene
concentration was detected in SB-15-W at 530 ppb. TPHg was detected only in soil samples
SB-11-30" and SB-15-36" at concentrations of 650 ppm and 1.4 ppm, respectively. Benzene was
detected only in soil sample SB-11-35" at 0.10 ppm. Based on typical groundwater depths in
nearby well MW-7, it was determined that samples SB-11-30" and SB-15-36" were saturated, and
results may be more indicative of chemical concentrations in groundwater. Results were
summarized in Cambria’s March 10, 2003 Soil and Water Investigation Work Plan and Well

Screen Interval Evaluation report.

e October 2003 Sensitive Receptor Survey (SRS): In October 2003, Cambria completed an SRS at
Shell’s request. The SRS targeted the following as potential sensitive receptors: basements
within 200 feet, surface water and sensitive habitats within 500 feet, hospitals, residential care
and childeare facilities within 1,000 feet, and water wells within ¥ mile. No basements were
observed within 200 feet, nor were any surface water or sensitive habitats observed within 500
feet. No educational or childcare facilities were identified within the search radius. The
Fairmont Hospital campus, located at 15400 Foothill Boulevard, is located approximately 1,100
feet from the site, just outside the target radius.

To update the 1992 well survey performed by Weiss, Cambria researched Department of Water
Resources records in September 2003, and located no additional well records for locations within
Y2 mile of the site. The closest identified water well potentially used for drinking water is a well
installed in 1952 and listed as a “domestic well.,” As shown on Figure 1, this well is located at
Fairmont Hospital, approximately 2,445 feet east-southeast of the site. The well is reportedly
138 feet deep, and has screened intervals between 62 and 95 fbg. The well’s status and operation
frequency are unknown. Due to the well’s distance from the site and the site’s observed
groundwater flow directions, it is unlikely that this well could be impacted by contaminants from
the site.

November 2003 Monitoring Well Installation: In November 2003, Cambria supervised the
installation of one off-site (MW-9) and two on-site (MW-10 and MW-11) monitoring wells. Off-
site well MW-9 wags installed in Portofino Circle, north to northwest of soil boring SB-14. Two
soil borings were proposed on the adjacent parcel, south to southeast of the site. However, at the
time, the current property owner refused to sign an access agreement allowing Cambria to
complete these upgradient soil borings. No benzene was detected in any of the soil samples
collected during this investigation. MTBE was detected in two soil samples (MW-11-20" and
MW-11-24,5") at concentrations of 0.039 and 1.4 ppm, respectively. TPHg was detected in four
soil samples (MW-10-30°, MW-10-31.5", MW-11-20°, and MW-11-34.5") at concentrations of
14, 230, 1.8, and 330 ppm, respectively. All soil samples with detectable hydrocarbon
concentrations were saturated soil samples, so results may be more indicative of chemical
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concentrations in groundwater rather than soil. Results were summarized in Cambria’s

January 12, 2004 Soil and Water Investigation and Monitoring Well Installation Report.

September 2004 Off-Site Investigation: Following negotiation of an access agreement with the
off-site property owner, Cambria supervised the advancement of two off-site soil borings (SB-17
and SB-18) on September [3, 2004. No target analytes were detected in any soil sample collected
during the investigation. No benzene, MTBE, tert-butyl alcohol, fuel oxygenates, or lead
scavengers were detected in grab groundwater samples collected during the investigation. TPHg
was detected at 55 ppb in grab groundwater sample SB-18-W. Toluene, ethylbenzene and
xylenes were detected in grab groundwater samples SB-17-W and SB-18-W at concentrations of
4.2 and 5.5 ppb toluene, respectively; 2.0 and 2.5 ppb ethylbenzene, respectively; and 7.9 and
@ 10 ppb xylenes, respectively. Results were summarized in Cambria’s December 17, 2004 Soil

and Water Investigation Report.

March-May 2005 Station Upgrade Activities: From March through May 2005, the station’s fuel
system was upgraded. A report documenting these activities will be submitted under separate

COVET,

Groundwater Monitoring: Groundwater has been sampled quarterly since March 1990. The
highest historical concentrations of TPHg, benzene, and MTBE in groundwater were detected in
well MW-2 at concentrations of 160,000 ppb, 36,000 ppb, and 32,000 ppb, respectively. During
the first quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring event, TPHg was detected in eight monitoring
wells in concentrations ranging from 100 ppb in MW-9 to 110,000 ppb in MW-1. Benzene was
detected in six monitoring wells ranging in concentration from 0.60 ppb in MW-10 to 6,200 ppb
in MW-2. MTBE was detected in wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-11 at concentrations of 87 ppb,
630 ppb, and 16,000 ppb, respectively. Historical groundwater monitoring data is presented as
Attachment B.

Remedial Activities

2002 — 2004 Mobile Groundwater Extraction (GWE): In July 2002, Onyx Industrial Services
(Onyx} of Benicia, California began conducting semi-monthly GWE from monitoring well
MW-2. Semi-monthly GWE continued for three events; it was then performed on a monthly
basis until March 2004. In March 2004, Onyx commenced monthly GWE from well MW-2 and
well MW-11, such that GWE was conducted twice per month at the site. However, due to an
error during March 2004, Onyx conducted GWE twice from well MW-2 and once from MW-11.
The GWE frequency was increased to weekly (from both MW-2 and MW-11) beginning in May
2004. As of August 24, 2004, approximately 18.5 pounds of TPHg and approximately 4.8
pounds of MTBE had been removed from the subsurface. Mobile GWE was stopped on
September 15, 2004 following startup of a temporary GWE system. Table 2 summarizes mobile
GWE and mass removal data.
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September 2004 — April 2005 Temporary GWE System: On September 13, 2004, Cambria
completed installation and started operation of a temporary GWE system. The temporary GWE
system was installed at Shell’s request as an interim remedial measure to address the elevated
petroleum hydrocarbon and MTBE concentrations in groundwater near the western corner of the
site. As part of the temporary GWE system, groundwater has been extracted from wells MW-1,
MW-2, and MW-11 at various times. Extracted groundwater is pumped from the well into a
6,500-gallon storage tank located in the southern corner of the site. To prevent overflow, a float
switch in the storage tank will shut off the system when the tank is full. The extracted water is
periodically transported by tanker truck to Shell’s Martinez Refinery located in Martinez,
California for reclamation. As of April 13, 2005, the temporary GWE system has extracted
47,864 gallons of groundwater, 24.7 pounds of TPHg, 2.44 pounds of benzene, and 5.68 pounds
of MTBE. These totals include GWE during interim DPE activities in November 2004. Table 3
summarizes the GWE data. The temporary GWE system is currently off. The system will be
decommissioned in June 2005 due to limits on the allowable duration of the “temporary” project
established by the City of San Leandro.

INTERIM REMEDIATION — DPE

The primary area of groundwater and soils impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons is immediately
west of the USTs. Historical soil analytical results suggest that soil impact is limited to the
capillary fringe (approximately 20 to 25 fhg). Well MW-2 (screened 25 to 45 tbg) has had
elevated hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater samples since 1995 and detectable MTBE
concentrations in groundwater since 1996. Well MW-11 was installed in November 2003
adjacent to well MW-2. Well MW-11 (screened 15 to 25 fbg) has had hydrocarbon and MTBE
concentrations in groundwater comparable to concentrations in well MW-2, The extent of MTBE
in groundwater appears to be limited to this area. However, lower concentrations of
hydrocarbons have been detected in wells MW-7 and MW-9, located across 150" Avenue.

A secondary area of groundwater and soil impacts by petroleum hydrocarbons is immediately to
the southwest of the waste oil UST. Well MW-1 soil analytical results suggest that soil impact is
again limited to the capillary fringe. Well MW-1 has had elevated hydrocarbon concentrations in
groundwater since 1993.

The available data suggests that the primary hydrocarbon and MTBE plumes are localized near
the western corner of the site. A secondary hydrocarbon plume is localized around the waste oil
UST. The hydrocarbon and MTBE plumes do not appear to be migrating significantly.
Cambria’s October 27, 2004 Interim Remediation Work Plan proposed interim DPE to remediate
the residual hydrocarbons and MTBE within the center of the plumes. DPE was selected to target
the capillary fringe for soil vapor extraction (SVE), which required dewatering.

7
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DPE Eguipment: A Clean Environment Equipment submersible pneumatic pump and a Grundfos
submersible electric pump were used to extract groundwater for dewatering the soil formation.
The extracted groundwater was temporarily stored in a 6,500-gallon Baker tank. Vacuum trucks
were coordinated to remove and transport water from the Baker tank to the Martinez Refining
Company in Martinez, California for recycling.

A Solleco trailer-mounted liquid-ring pump with electric catalytic oxidizer (Solleco unit) was
used as the vapor extraction and abatement device during interim remediation. A 100-kilowatt
generator powered the Solleco unit. A throttle valve controlled the applied vacuum and vapor
extraction flow rate. The Solleco unit is equipped with auto-dilution and manual dilution valves
for additional vacuum and flow control and to maintain oxidizer temperatures within the specified
6 range. The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) was notified of these
activities on November 2, 2004. The Solleco unit was operated in compliance with BAAQMD

regulations.

Field vapor concentrations were measured with a Horiba model MEXAS354]JU organic vapor
analyzer. Vapor samples were collected in one-liter tedlar bags using a Thomas Industries model
907CDC18F vacuum pump. Magnehelic differential pressure gauges were used o measure
system vacuums, the applied wellhead vacuum, and induced vacuum in adjacent wells. A thermal

anemometer was used to measure extraction flow rates within the sample manifold.

Data Collection and Sampling: Data was recorded on standard forms. The depth to water in the
on-site monitoring wells and distances between the extraction and monitoring points was
recorded prior to beginning DPE. Throughout the interim remediation, Cambria measured the
applied vacuum, airflow, and volatile organic vapor concentration at 15 to 30 minute intervals.
Samples of the extracted soil vapor were collected several times during remediation.

Analyses: State-certified Severn Trent Laboratories Inc. of Pleasanton, California analyzed all
laboratory samples using EPA Method 8260B to determine TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE vapor

concentrations.

Health and Safety Plan: A site-specific health and safety plan was prepared for the interim
remediation activities, and was kept on site throughout the remedial activities.

Results of Interim Remediation

Table 3 summarizes GWE data, and Table 4 summarizes vapor extraction data. Field data sheets
are presented as Attachment C. Laboratory analytical reports are presented as Attachment D.
Details of the interim remediation are presented below.

November 8, 2004: Prior to starting interim remediation, the depth-to-groundwater in wells
MW-2 and MW-11 was measured at 19.79 fbg and 19.51 fbg, respectively. The well screen in

8
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well MW-2 was submerged. Cambria installed and started the pneumatic groundwater pump in
well MW-2 to begin dewatering this well. Approximately 4.5 feet of screen was available for
SVE in well MW-11. Cambria connected the Solleco unit to MW-11 to begin DPE from this
well. A downwell stinger was installed to dewater well MW-11. However, vapor concentrations
were too high to accommodate the minimum vacuum tequired to dewater well MW-11.
Therefore, the stinger was raised to the top of the well to conduct SVE from well MW-11.

The applied wellhead vacuum ranged from 22 to 70 inches of water column-gauge (WC). The
extraction flow rate ranged from 34.1 to 122.8 standard cubic feet per minute (sefm). Vapor
samples were collected at the wellhead for laboratory analysis. The vapor sample collected at
13:15 contained 5,300 ppmv TPHg. Benzene and MTBE were not detected in excess of the

e reporting limits of 3.1 and 1.4 ppmv, respectively. The vapor sample collected at the end of the
day (16:15) contained 8,300 ppmv TPHg and 12 ppmv benzene. MTBE was not detected in
excess of the reporting limit of 2.8 ppmv. The Solleco unit was set-up to run overnight to
maximize the remedial effort.

November 9, 2004: GWE from MW-2 and SVE from MW-11 continued through the day. The
applied wellhead vacuum ranged from 20 to 40 inches of WC. The vapor extraction flow rate
ranged from 4.5 to 67.2 scfm. A vapor sample collected at 8:45 contained 3,600 ppmv TPHg and
7.2 ppmv benzene. MTBE was not detected in excess of a reporting limit of 1.4 ppmv. The
sample collected at the end of the day (13:15) contained 3,000 ppmv TPHg, 8.5 ppmv benzene,
and 2.1 ppmv MTBE. The Solleco unit was set-up to run overnight to maximize the remedial
effort,

November 10, 2004: GWE from MW-2 using the submersible pneumatic pump was not
sufficiently dewatering the well. Therefore, Cambria removed the pneumatic pump and installed
the higher capacity Grundfos submersible electric pump. SVE from MW-11 continued until
12:30.

The applied wellhead vacuum on MW-11 ranged from 2.2 to 24 inches of WC. The vapor
extraction flow rate ranged from 13.2 to 128.1 scfm. A vapor sample collected at 9:30 from
MW-11 contained 1,300 ppmv TPHg, 5.2 ppmv benzene, and 1.2 ppmv MTBE. Since vapor
concentrations from well MW-11 had decreased, Cambria lowered the stinger to the bottom of
the well at 9:30 to remove the remaining 5 feet of water column in the well and vapor extract this
saturated area. A vapor sample collected from well MW-11 at 12:30 contained 3,700 ppmv
TPHg, 13 ppmv benzene, and 6.0 ppmv MTBE.

At 12:30, Cambria measured the groundwater level in well MW-2 at 28.9 fbg. Dewatering with
the submersible electric pump resulted in approximately 3.9 feet of well screen exposure. Since
well screen was exposed, SVE from well MW-11 stopped and SVE from well MW-2 was
initiated at this time. The applied wellhead vacuum on MW-2 ranged from 3.1 to 11.9 inches of
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WC. The vapor extraction flow rate ranged from 15.1 to over 41.5 scfm. The vapor sample
collected from well MW-2 at 13:30 contained 88 ppmv TPHg. Benzene and MTBE were not
detected in excess of the reporting limits of 0.31 and 0.14 ppmv respectively. The vapor sample
collected at the end of the day (15:30) contained 25 ppmv TPHg. Benzene and MTBE were not
detected at a reporting limit of 0.31 and (.14 ppmv respectively.

The low vapor concentrations from well MW-2 suggested that hydrocarbon impact to soils below

25 fbg were minimal or further dewatering and drying out of saturated soils was required (o

remove hydrocarbons from saturated soils by SVE. GWE extraction from well MW-2 continued,

but SVE was moved back to well MW-11 to maximize hydrocarbon removatl in the limited time
e available. The Solleco unit was set-up to run overnight to maximize the remedial effort.

November 11, 2004: GWE continued from MW-2. SVE continued from MW-11 until 09:30.
The applied wellhead vacuum on MW-11 ranged from 1.7 to 2.0 inches of WC. The vapor
extraction flow rate ranged from 11 to 13 scfm. A vapor sample collected at 08:30 did not
contain TPHg, benzene, or MTBE at reporting limits of 14, 0.31, and 1.4 ppmv respectively.
However, Cambria field personnel noted that the vapor sampling pump was malfunctioning after
this sample was collected. The vapor sampling pump was leaking, which allowed ambient air to
draw into the vapor sampling stream. The leak was stopped upon discovery.

At 09:30, Cambria measured the groundwater level in well MW-2 at 32.2 fbg. Dewatering with
the submersible electric pump resulted in approximately 7.2 feet of well screen exposure. Since
well screen was exposed, SVE from well MW-2 was initiated at this time. The applied wellhead
vacuum on MW-2 was 7.6 inches of WC. The vapor extraction flow rate was 21.5 scfm. Field-
measured vapor concentrations from well MW-2 remained low. Cambria determined that further
GWE and SVE from well MW-2 was neither practical nor effective due to the moderate GWE
rate required to keep well screen exposed, the limited water storage capacity, and the low vapor
concentrations, Therefore, GWE and SVE from well MW-2 were stopped at 12:00.

At 12:00, the Grundfos submersible electric pump was installed in well MW-1 and GWE was
initiated from this well. SVE was discontinued for the day to service the Solleco unit’s liquid-
ring pump.

November 12, 2004: GWE continued from MW-1. SVE resumed from MW-11 at 11:15. The
applied wellhead vacuum on MW-11 ranged from 12.5 to 15.5 inches of WC. The vapor
extraction flow rate ranged from 72.2 to 73.7 scfm. A vapor sample collected at 11:30 from
MW-11 contained 5,100 ppmv TPHg, 14 ppmv benzene, and 53.7 ppmv MTBE. The Solleco

unit was set-up to run overnight to maximize the remedial effort.

November 13, 2004: The Solleco unit was off upon Cambria’s arrival to the site. Based on the
hour meter, the Solleco unit had shut off at 04:30 on November 13. Cambria stopped GWE from
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well MW-1 and all equipment was removed from the site. The temporary GWE system was left
off due to repaving of the site.

CONCLUSIONS

Based on operating parameters and vapor sample analytical results, the total TPHg, benzene and

MTBE vapor-phase mass removed from well MW-11 is estimated at 165, 0.291, and

0.063 pounds, respectively. The total TPHg, benzene, and MTBE vapor-phase mass removed
e from well MW-2 is estimated at 0.073, 0.0002, and 0.001 pounds, respectively.

Approximately, 7,445 gallons of groundwater were extracted from well MW-2. Approximately,
5,714 gallons of groundwater were extracted from well MW-1, The total TPHg, benzene and
MTBE liquid-phase mass removed from wells MW-2 and MW-1 during interim remediation is
estimated at 5,13, 0.719, and 1.69 pounds, respectively.

GWE by the temporary system and during interim remediation effectively reduced hydrocarbon
concentrations in well MW-2, TPHg, benzene, and MTBE groundwater concentrations in well
MW-2 prior to starting the temporary GWE system (May 27, 2004) were 74,000, 6,000, and
19,000 ppb, respectively. During the first quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring event
(March 2, 2003), TPHg, benzene, and MTBE groundwater concentrations in well MW-2 were
960, 150, and 630 ppb, respectively.

Groundwater monitoring data from well MW-11 has not shown a significant change in TPHg,
benzene, or MTBE groundwater concentrations since the temporary GWE system and interim
remediation was implemented.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cambria recommends preparing a site conceptual model (SCM). The SCM will be used to
concisely present all site data collected to identify receptors, critical decision-making parameters
for which additional data needs to be gathered, and the uncertainty associated with these
parameters.
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CLOSING

Please call Dan Lescure at (510) 420-3306, if you have any questions or comments.

ology, Inc.

avid Gibbs, P.G.
Project Geologist
Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Sensitive Receptor Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Tables: 1 - Well Construction Details
2 - Mobile Groundwater Extraction — Mass Removal Data
3 - Temporary Groundwater Extraction System — Mass Removal Data
4 - Soil Vapor Extraction — Mass Removal Data

Attachments: A - Historical Soil Analytical Data

B - Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
C - Field Data Sheets
D - Laboratory Analytical Reports

cer Denis Brown, Shell Qil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
City of San Leandro, Environmental Division, 835 East 14™ Street, San Leandro, CA.
94577
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Well Construction Details - Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th St., San Leandro, California - Incident #98996068

(vi]

Elevation Total ~ Well Borehole Casing Screened Screened Slot  Filter Pack Current Historical GW Elevation

Well Dalte Toc" Casing Depth Depth Diameter Diameter Interval Interval Size Interval ~ Filter Pack GW Elev Maximum Minimum

No. Installed (fi-msl) Material  (fbg) (fhg) (inches) (inches) (fbg) (ft-ms]) {inches) (tbg) Material (ft-msl) {fi-msl) (fi-msl}
MW-1 3/6/1990 49,10 PVC 45 45 10 4 30 45 19.1 4.1 0.020 28-435 #3 sand #REF! 30.85 21.14
MW-2 2/471992 43.79 PvC 45 45 10 4 23 435 20.79 079 0010 24-45 #1/20sand  #REF! 30.95 21.58
MW-3 2/5/1992 3192 PVC 42 42 10 4 22 42 29.92 9.92  N.010 20-42 #1/20 sand -- 30.9 21.71
MW-4 6/6/1994 40.45 PVC 30 27 8 2 3 27 3545 1345  0.010 3-28 #1/20sand  #REF! 31.86 259
MW-5 6/6/1994 41.46 pPVvC 25 23 8 2 10 23 3146 1646  0.010 7-25 #2/12sand  #REF! 26.64 2589
MW-6 6/6/1994 41.50  PVC 20 20 8 2 3 20 36.5 215 0010 3.5-20 #2/12sand  #REF! 37.62 28.68
MW-7 10/3/2002 4445 PVC 27 27 8 2 22 27 2245 1745  0.010 20-27 #2/12 sand - - -
MW-8 10/3/2002 4327  PVC 24 4 8 2 19 24 - 2427 1927 0.010 17-24 #2/12 sand - -- -
MW-9  11/19/2003 4165  PVC 35 33 8 2 30 35 11.65 6.65  0.010 28-35 #2/12 sand 271 29.5 26.5
MW-10  11/19/2003 5064  PVC 32 3z 10 4 28 32 2264 1864 0.010 26-32 #2/12 sand 27.01 29,44 2631
MW-11  11/20/2003  45.58 PVC 25 25 10 4 15 25 30.58 2058 0.010 26-32 #2/12 sand 26.98% 28.91 26.48

feet-msl = feet above mean sea level

thg = feet helow grade

(1) TOC = Tap of casing elevation. The survey was completed on January 23, 2002, The benchmark for this survey was a cinch nail in top of catch basin northwest corner
of 150th and East 14th Streets. The latitude, longitnde and coordinates are for top of casings and are based on the Califomia State Coordinate Systein, Zone IIT (NADS3),
Benchmark Elevation 36.883 feet (NGVD 29).

GW Elevation = Groundwater Elevation (feet, msi}

{2} Current groundwater elevation measured on 12/27/(32

-~ Information not available.

GihSan Leandro 1784 120th\Remedialion\DPE Test NovOd\Report MayOS\DPE Test Data Tables Nov04

Thit Well Details



CAMBRIA

Table 2: Mabile Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996068, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, CA
TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentration Removed To Date
Purged J[B] (gal} (gal) Sampled (ppb) {pounds) (pounds) {ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds)
07/03/02 MWw-2 482 482 06/18/02 72,000 0.28958 0.28958 9,500 0.03821 0.03821 29,000 0.11664 0.11664
07/17/02 MW-2 834 1,316 06/18/02 72,000 0.50106 0.79064 9,500 006611 0,10432 29,000 0.20182 0.31845
07/31/02 MW-2 213 1,529 06/18/02 72,000 0.12797 091861 9,500 0.01638 0.12121 26,000 0.05154 0.37000
08/14/02 MW-2 664 2,193 06/18/02 72,000 0.39893 1.31754 9,500 0.05264 0.17384 29,000 0.16068 0.53068
09/16/02 MW-2 662 2,833 06/18/02 72,000 0.39773 171527 9,500 0.05248 0.22632 29,000 0.16019 0.69087
10/14/02 MWw-2 501 3,356 09/18/02 48,000 0.20067 1.91593 7,600 0.03177 0.25809 8,700 0.03637 0.72724
11/11/02 MW-2 547 3,903 09/18/02 48,000 0.21909 2.13502 7,600 0.03469 0.29278 8,700 0.03971 0.76695
12/09/02 MW-2 106 4,009 09/18/02 48,000 0.04246 217748 7,600 0.00672 0.29950 8,700 0.00770 0.77465
01/08/03 MWw-2 652 4,661 12727102 40,000 0.21762 239510 5,900 003210 0.33160 19,000 0.10337 0.87802
02/04/03 MW-2 326 4,987 12/27/02 40,000 0.10881 2.50391 5.900 0.01605 0.34765 19,000 0.05168 0.92970
03/05/03 MW-2 647 5,634 03/05/03 62,000 0.33473 2.83863 13,000 0.07018 0.41784 21,000 0.11337 1.04308
04/08/03 MW-2 434 6,068 03/05/03 62,000 0.22453 3.00316 13,600 0.04708 0.46491 21,000 0.07605 1.11913
05/06/03 MW-2 736 6,804 03/05/03 62,000 0.38077 3.44393 13,000 0.07984 0.54475 21,000 0.12897 1.24810
06/06/03 MW-2 348 7,152 03/05/03 62,000 0.18004 3.62397 13,000 0.03775 0.58250 21,000 0.06098 1.30908
07/14/03 MW-2 391 7.543 06/24/03 19,000 0.06199 3.68596 9,500 0.03100 0.61350 14,000 0.04568 1.35475
08/12/03 MW-2 591 8,134 06/24/03 19,000 0.09370 3.77966 9,500 0.04685 0.66035 14,000 0.06904 1.42380
09/12/03 MW-2 399 8.533 06/24/03 19,000 0.06326 3.84292 9,500 003163 0.69198 14,000 0.04661 1.47041
10/10/03 MW-2 837 9370 09/25/03 65,000 0.45397 4.29689 24,000 0.16762 0.85960 19,000 0.13270 1.60311
11/12/03 MW-2 259 9,629 09/25/03 635,000 0.14048 4.43737 24,000 0.05187 0.91147 19,000 0.04106 1.64417
12/05/03 MW-2 727 10,356 09/25/03 65,000 0.39431 4.83168 24,000 0.14559 1.05706 19,000 0.11526 1.75943
01/02/04 MW-2 1,168 11,524 12/15/03 67,000 0.65300 5.48468 18,000 0.17543 1.23249 11,000 0.10721 1.86664
02/03/04 MW-2 962 12,486 12/15/03 67,000 0.53783 6.02251 18,000 0.14449 1.37698 11,000 0.08830 1.95494
03/02/04 MW-2 343 12,829 12/154/03 67,000 0.19176 6.21427 18,000 0.05152 1.42850 11,000 0.03148 1.98642
03/16/04 MW-2 856 13,685 03/04/04 72,000 0.51428 6.72855 27,000 0.19285 1.62136 13,000 0.09286 2.07928
04/06/04 MWw-2 652 14,337 03/04/04 72,000 0.39172 7.12026 27,000 0.14689 1.76825 13,000 0.07073 2.15001
04/28/04 MWw-2 400 14,737 03/04/04 72,000 0.24032 7.36058 27,000 0.09012 1.85837 13,000 0.04339 2.19340
05/04/04 MW-2 700 15,437 03/04/04 72,000 0.42056 7.78114 27,000 0.15771 2.01608 13,000 0.07593 2.26933
05/11/4 MW-2 600 16,037 13/04/04 72,000 0.36048 8.14161 27,000 0.13518 2.15126 13,000 0.06509 2.33442
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CAMBRIA

Table2: Mobile Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996068, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, CA
TPFH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTRE MTRE Removed
Date Wwell Puraped Pumped Date Concentration  Removed To Date  |Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration Removed To Date
Purged D (gal) (gal) Sampiled (ppb) (pounds) (pounds}) {ppb) {pounds) {pounds) (ppb) (pounds}) {pounds}
05/18/04 MW-2 1,169 17,206 03/04/04 72,000 0.70233 8.84394 27,000 0.26337 241463 13,000 0.12681 246122
05/25/04 MW-2 867 18,073 03/404/04 72,000 0.52089 9.36483 27,000 0.19533 2.60996 13,000 0.09405 2.55527
06/02/04 MW-2 1,533 19,606 05/27/04 74, MK} 0.9466() i0.31143 6,000 0.07675 2.68671 19,000 0.24305 279832
06/08/04 MW-2 209 20415 05/27/04 74,000 0.49954 10.81097 6,000 0.04050 272722 19,000 0.12826 292658
06/15/04 MW-2 1,462 21,877 05/27/04 74,000 0.90276 11.71373 6,000 0.07320 2.80041 19,000 023179 3.15837
06/22/04 MWw-2 1,720 23,597 05/27/04 74,000 1.06207 1277580 6,000 0.08611 2.88653 19,000 0.27269 3.43106
06/29/04 MW-2 1,100 24,697 05/27/04 74,000 0.67923 13.45503 6,000 0.03507 2.94160 19,000 0.17440 3.60546
07/06/04 MW-2 1,595 26,292 05/27/04 74,000 0.98488 14,43992 6,000 0.07986 3.02145 19,600 0.25288 3.85834
07/16/04 MWw-2 1,643 27,935 05/27/04 74,000 1.01452 15.45444 6,000 0.08226 3.10371 19,000 0.26049 4.11882
07/20/04 MW-2 1,578 29,513 05/27/04 74,000 0.97439 16.42883 6,000 0.07900 3.18272 19,000 025018 4.36900
07/27104 MW-2 1,660 31,173 05/27/04 74,000 1.02502 17.45385 6,000 0.08311 3.26583 19,000 0.26318 4.63218
08/10/04 MW-2 28 31,201 05/27/04 74,000 0.01729 1747114 6,000 0.00140 3.26723 19,000 0.00444 4.63662
08/24/04 MW-2 1,273 32,474 05/27/04 74,000 0.78606 18.25719 6,000 0.06373 3.33096 19,000 0.20182 4.83845
03/23/04 MW-11 142 142 03/04/04 68,000 0.08057 0.08057 3,300 0.00628 0.00628 8,300 0.00983 0.00983
04/20/04 MW-11 122 264 03/04/04 68,000 0.06922 0.14980 3,300 0.00540 0.01168 8,300 0.00845 0.01828
04/28/04 MW-11 101 365 03/04/04 08,000 0.05731 0.20711 5,300 0.00447 0.01614 8,300 0.00700 0.02528
05/04/04 MWw-11 216 581 03/04/04 68,000 0.12256 0.32967 5,300 0.00955 0.02569 8,300 0.01496 0.04024
05/11/04 MW-11 268 849 03/04/04 68,000 0.15207 048174 5,300 0.01185 0.03755 8,300 0.01856 0.05880
05/18/04 MW-11 200 1,049 03/04/04 68,000 0.11348 0.59522 5,300 0.00885 0.04639 8.300 0.01385 0.07265
05/25/04 MW-11 60 1,100 03/04/04 68,000 0.03404 0.62926 5,300 0.00265 0.04905 8,300 0.00416 0.07681
06/02/04 MW-11 100 1,209 05/27/04 86,000 0.07176 0.70103 8,500 0.0070% 0.03614 25,000 (.02086 0.09767
06/08/04 MW-11 250 1,459 05/27/04 86,000 0.17940 0.88043 8.500 0.01773 0.07387 25,000 0.05215 0.14982
06/15/04 MW-11 150 1,609 05/27/04 86,000 0.10764 0.98807 8.500 0.01064 0.08451 25,000 0.03129 0.18111
06/22/04 MW-11 50 1,659 053/27/04 86,000 0.03588 1.02395 8,500 0.00355 0.08806 25,000 0.01043 0.19154
06/29/04 MW.11 100 1,759 05/27/04 £6,000 0.07176 1.09571 2,500 0.00709 0.09515 25,000 0.02086 0.21240
07/06/04 MW-11 52 1,811 05/27/04 86,000 0.03732 1.13303 8,500 0.00369 0.09884 25,000 0.01085 0.22325
07/16/04 MW-11 100 1,911 05/27/04 86,000 0.07176 1.20479 8.500 0.00709 0.10593 25,000 0.02086 0.24411
07/20/04 MW-11 50 1,961 05/27/04 86,000 0.03588 1.24067 8,500 0.00355 0.10948 25,000 0.01043 0.23454
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- CAMBRIA

Table 2: Maobile Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996068, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, CA

TPrH Benzene MTBE

Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTEBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration Removed To Date  |Concentration Removed To Date
Purged 1D {gal) (gal) Sampled {ppb) (pounds) {pounds) {ppb) {pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) {pounds)
07/27/04 MW-11 50 2,011 05/27/04 86,000 0.03588 1.27655 8,500 0.00355 0.11302 25,000 0.01043 0.26497
08/10/04 MW-11 15 2,026 05/27/04 86,000 0.01076 1.28732 8,500 0.00106 0.11409 25,000 0.00313 026810
08/24/04 MW-11 80 2,106 05/27/04 86,000 0.05741 1.34473 8.500 0.00567 0.11976 25,000 0.01669 0.28479
Total Gallons Extracted: 34,580 Total Pounds Removed:  19.60192 345072 5.12324
Total Gallons Removed:  3.21343 0.47270 0.82633

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPPH = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

ppb = Parts per billion

gal = Gallon

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x Concentration {pug/L) x (g/ lﬂﬁyg) x (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 Ligal)

Volume removal data based on the formula: density (in gms/cc} x 9.339 (cexlbs/gmsxgals)

TPPH, benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260

If concentration is less than the laboratory detection limit, one half of the detection limit concentration is used in the mass removal calculation,
Groundwater extracted by vacuum trocks provided by Onyx. Water disposed of at a Martinez Refinery.
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. Temporary Groundwater Extraction System Mass Removal Data, Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th Ave, San Leandro, CA

Dale Cummiative  Estimated Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative
Baker Exlraction Putged Volume System Sample TPHg TPHg TPHg Benzene Benzene Benzene MTBE MTBE MTBE
Tank Well Volume Purnped Flow Rate Date Concentration Removed Removed (Concentration removed Removed [Concenteation Removed Removed
Purged (gal) (ral) (zpm) (ppb} {pounds) {pounds} {ppb) {ppb} (ppb) (ppb) {pounds) (pounds}
09/15/04 MW-2 385 385 0.05 512712004 74,000 0238 0.238 6,000 0.019 0.019 19,000 0.061 0.061
09/24/04 MWw-2 653 1,038 0.05 /242004 <100 0.202 0.440 <1.0 0.016 0.036 130 0.052 0.113
10/14/0:4 MW-2 0 1,038 .00 10/14/04 360 0,000 0.440 <2.5 0.000 0.036 330 0.000 0.113
10/28/04 MW-2 2,958 3.996 0.15 0.000 Q.448 0.00003 0.036 0.008 0.121
Novernber 2004 Dual-Phase Extraction
11/11/04 MW-2 7,445 11,441 1.85 11222004° 8,800 0.55 L.00 1,200 0.075 0.110 2,200 0.14 0.258
11/13/04 MW-1 5,714 17,155 3.34 11/22/2004° 100,000 4.77 5.76 2,500 0.119 0.229 130 0.006 0.264
01/26/05 MW-11 4,845 22,000 0.05 1/14/05 96,000 3.88 9.64 8,300 0.336 0.563 20,000 0.809 1.07
2/18/03 MW-11 4,809 26,309 0.15 2/17/05 11,000 0.441 10.1 520 0.021 0.586 270 0.011 1.08
03/02/05 MW-11 5,746 32,555 0.33 31505 83,000 3.98 4.1 7,700 0.369 0.955 18,000 0.863 1.95
03/16/05 MW-11 5,022 37,577 0.25 348 17.5 0.323 1.28 0.754 270
03/30/05 MWw-11 4,725 42,302 0.23 3.27 20.8 0.304 1.58 0710 341
04/06/05 MW-Li 5022 47,324 0.50 348 24.3 0.323 1.90 0.754 4.16
04/13/05 MW-11 540 47,864 0.05 4/14/05 120,000 0.541 248 3,400 0.015 1.92 3,500 0.038 4.
Total Gallons Extracted: 47,864 |Total Pounds Removed: 24.8 Total Pounds Removed: 192 Total Pounds Removed: 4,20
Total Gallons Removed: 4.07 Total Gallons Removed: 0.263  |Total Gallons Removed: 0.678
Abbreviations & Notes:
TPHg = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
ppb = Parts per billion, equivatent to pp/L.
pg/L = Micrograms per liter
L = Liter
gul = Gallon
g = Gram
NA = Not Availuble
Extracted groundwater transported by Onyx-Industrial to Martinez Refinery Corporation for disposal.
TPHg, benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 3260b.
1. TPHg, benzene, andd MTBE concentration fram 2Q04 groundwater monitoring cvent.
2. TPHg, benzene, and MTBE concentration from 3Q04 groundwater monitoring event.
3. TPHg, benzene, and MTSE cancentration from 4Q04 groundwater monitoring event.
When constituents are not detected, the concentration is assumed o be equal to half the detection limit in subsequent calculations.
Mass removed {pounds) based on the formula: volume{gal) x concentration{pg/L} x (g/ IUﬁpg} X (poundldﬁ?:.()g) x (3.785 [/gal) 7
Volume removed {gatlons) based on the formula: {mass{pounds) x 433.6{g/pound) x (gal/3.785L) x (LAD00em™)] / densily(g/c:mj]
Density inputs:  TPHg = 0.73 g/ce, benzene = 0.88 pg/ce, MTBE = 0.74 gloc
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CAMBRIA

Table 4. Soil Vapor Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident# 98996068, 1784 150th Ave, San Leandro, CA

TPHg Benzene MTBE
Hour Cumulative ‘Well Head Hydrocarbon Concentrations Removal Cumutative] Removal Cumulative] Removal Cumulative
Meter  Operation Vacuum Flow Rate TPHg | Benzene | MTBE Rate Removed Rate Remaved Rate Removed
Date/Time (hours) (hours) |Gage(in WCIAbs(in WO (ACFM) |(SCFM) (Concentrations in ppmv} (#/hour) (#) {(#/hour) #) (#/hour) (#)
Well MW-11
11/8/2004 13:15  2556.6 0.0 29.6 i71.2 59.0 547 5,300 <3.1 <1.4 388 0.00 .00t 0.000 0.000 0.000
13:45 25571 03 61.6 3452 130.0 1103 4,700 7.82 3.91 0.002 0.001 (.00 0.000
14:15 25576 i0 46.7 360.1 130.0 115.1 9,900 &.15 7.98 0.002 0.002 0.001 0.001
14:45 2558.1 1.5 397 367.1 90.0 81.2 10,650 5375 109 0.002 0.003 0.001 0.001
15:15 2558.6 20 70.0 336.8 1300 107.6 5,100 11.9 16.8 0.016 0.011 0.002 0.002
15:45 2559.1 25 220 384.8 36.0 REN| 10,400 378 18.7 (0.005 0.013 0.001 0.003
16:15 2550.7 31 22.5 3843 130.0 122.8 8,300 12 <2.8 13.6 26.9 0.01%8 0.024 (0.002 0.004
11792004 7:45 25756 19.0 220 384.8 71.0 67.2 5.34 112 0.008 0.148 0.001 0.017
8:15 2576.1 19.5 200 386.8 80.0 76.1 1600 7.2 <14 3.66 114 0.007 0.152 0.001 0.018
2:45 2576.6 20.0 21.0 3858 27.0 256 230 1.23 114 0.002 0.153 0.0002 0.018
9:15 2577.1 20.5 20.0 336.8 57.0 54.2 250 2.61 116 0.005 0.155 0.0005 0.018
9:45 2577.6 21.0 20.0 386.8 25.0 23.8 305 1.14 116 0.002 0.156 0.0002 0.018
10:15 2578.1 21.5 39.0 367.8 5.0 45 318 0.218 116 0.000 0.156 0.00004 0.018
10:45 2578.6 22.0 40.0 366.8 9.2 83 375 0.333 116 0.001 0.157 0.0002 0.018
11:15 2579.1 22.5 39.5 1673 8.5 77 408 0.308 117 0.001 0.157 0.0002 0.018
F1:45 2579.6 230 240 3828 14.0 13.2 395 0.528 117 0.001 0.158 0.0003 0.019
12:15 2580.1 235 24.0 3828 21.0 19.8 408 0.792 117 0.002 0.159 0.001 0.019
12:45 2580.6 240 250 381.8 29.0 272 3,000 8.5 21 1.09 i18 0.003 0.160 0.001 0.019
13:15 2581.1 24.5 24.5 382.3 295 277 405 1.11 118 0.003 0.162 0.001 0.019
11/10/2004 7:30 25999 433 225 384.3 326 30.8 0.885 135 0.003 0210 0.001 0.031
i 3:00 26004 438 220 384.8 34.0 322 25 0.559 135 0.002 0.211 0.0005 0.031
| 8:30 2600.9 44.3 24.0 3828 o 34.8 1,300 5.2 1.2 0.605 136 0.002 0.212 0.001 0.032
| 9:00 26054 44.8 23.0 383.8 29.0 214 230 0475 136 0.002 0.213 0.0004 0.032
9:30 2602.0 454 53 401.5 85.0 839 1.46 137 0.005 0.216 0.001 0.032
10:00 2602.5 459 58 401.0 130.0 128.1 2.23 138 0.008 0.220 0.002 0.033
11:00 2603.5 46.9 2.2 404 .6 20.0 19.9 220 0.984 139 0.003 0.223 0.001 0.035
12:00 26045 47.9 2.2 404.6 54.0 537 1,200 2.66 141 0.008 0.231 0.004 0.039
12:30 2605.0 48.4 2.2 404.6 54.0 537 3,700 13 6.0 2.66 143 0.008 0.236 0.004 0.041
15:30 2608.0 48.4 24 404 .4 133 13.2 : 0.654 143 0.002 0.236 0.001 0.041
15:30 26084 43.8 2.4 404.4 133 13.2 2,830 0.654 143 0.002 0.237 0.001 0.041
L1I/18/2004 7:15 26242 64.6 2.0 404.8 1.t 11.0 0.001 143 0.00002 0.237 0.00001 0.041
$:00 2625.0 65.4 1.7 405.1 12.0 12.0 <5 0.001 143 0.00002 0.237 0.00001 0.041
8:30 26255 659 1.7 405.1 12.3 12.2 <14 <0.31 <0.14 0.001 143 0.00002 0.237 0.00001 0.041
9:30 2626.5 66.9 17 405.2 13.1 13.0 0.001 143 0.00002 0.237 0.00001 0.041
10:00 2627.1 67.5 1.7 405.1 13.1 13.0 0,001 143 0.000062 0.237 0.00001 0.041
1122004 11:15 26291 67.5 155 3913 76.6 73.7 2,950 5.023 143 0.013 0.237 0.005 0.041
11:30 26294 67.8 125 3943 74.5 722 5,100 14 5.7 4,923 145 0.012 0.241 0.005 0.043
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CAMBRIA

Table 4. Soil Vapor Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident# 98996068, 1784 150th Ave, San Leandro, CA

TPHg Benzene MTBE
Hour Cumulative Well Head Hydrocarbon Concentrations Removal Cumulative] Removal Cumulative] Removal Cumulative
Meter  Operation Vaceam Flow Rate TPHg | Benzene | MTBE Rate Removed Rate Removed Rate Removed
Duate/Time {(hours) (hours)  |Gage(in WCIAbs(in wCy (ACEM) [(SCEM) (Concentrations in ppmv) (#/hour) (#) (#hour) {#) {#/hour) {#)
11:45 26207 68.1 207 386.1 45.1 42.8 2,760 2918 145 0.007 0.243 0.0603 0.044
14:30 26325 70.9 104 396.4 12.7 172 1,547 1.176 149 0.003 0.251 0.001 0.047
11/13/2004 4:30  2646.3 84.7 104 396.4 17.7 17.2 1.176 165 0.003 0.291 0.001 0.063
Well MW-2
117172004 12:30  2605.0 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000  0.00000
13:00 2605.5 0.5 31 403.7 15.2 15.1 20 0.018 0.009 0.00003 0.00001 0.00001 0.0000
13:30 2606.0 1.0 31 403.8 15.4 15.3 88 «0.31 <(.14 0.018 0.018 0.00003 0.00003 0.00001 0.00001
14:00 2606.5 1.3 4.8 402.0 22.1 21.8 76 0.026 0.031 0.00004 0.00005 0.00002  0.00002
14:20 2606.9 1.9 11.9 394.9 37.1 36.0 0.042 0.048 0.00007 0.00008 0.00003 0.00003
14:40 2607.2 22 7.5 394.3 283 41.5 50 0.014 0.052 0.0000% 0.00010 0.00004  0.00004
14:50 2607 .4 24 16.6 390.2 415 253 47 0.008 0.054 0.00005 0.00011 000002 0.00005
15:00 2607.5 25 6.7 400.1 253 24.9 0.008 0.054 0.00005 0.00011 0.00002 0.00005
15:30 2608.0 3.0 6.7 400.1 253 249 25 <0.31 <114 0.008 0.058 0.00005 0.00014 0.00002  0.00006
1171172004 10:00  2627.1 3.0 7.6 399.2 219 215 <5 0.007 0.058 0.00004 0.00014 0.00002 000008
12:00 2629.1 5.0 7.6 3992 219 21.5 0.007 0.073 0.00004 0.00022 0.00002 0.00010
Total Pounds Removed: TPHg = 165 Benzene = (.292 MTBE = (0.064

ACFM = Actual cubic feet per minute

SCFM = Standard cubic feet per minute.

S5CFM = (ACFM) (Applied Absolute Vacuum / Atmospheric Absolute Vacuum)

ppmv = Pans per million by volume

# = Pounds

TPHG, Benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260 respectively from 1 liter tediar bag samples

TPHg / Benzene / MTBE remaval rate = Rate based on Bay Area Air Quality Management District’s Manual of Procedures for Soil Vapor Extraction dated July 17, 1991.
(Rate = Laboratory analytical concentration (ppmv) x wellhead flow rate (scfm) x (11b-mole/3861t3) x molecular weight (86 Ib/lb-mole for TPHg, 78 Ib/Ib-mole for
benzene, 88 1b/1b-mole for MTBE) x 60 min/hour x 1/1,000,000)

Curmulative TPHg / Benzene / MTBE removal = Previous removal rate multiplied by the hour-interval of operation plus the previous total

Tralicized Hour Meter data is calculated from Date/Time data

Ttalicized TPHg Concentration data is field measured data

Ttalicized vacuum and flow data are estimates (data not coliected or measurable at time).
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Historical Soil Analytical Data




CAMBRIA

Table 1. Soil Analytical Resnlts - Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th St., San Leandro, California - Incident #98956068
Sample ID Date Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethyl-  Xylenes MIBE  MIBE  TBA  EIBE DIPE TAME 1,2-DCA  EDB  Ethanol
benzene (8020)  (8260)
(fbg) * (Concentrations in mgfkg)

BH-A™ 3/5/1990 5.0 <1 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025  <0.0025
BH-A* 3/5/1990 15.7 <1 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025  <0.0025
BH-A™™* 3/5/1990 24.7 <1 0.020  <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025
BH-A™ 3/5/1990 292 35 0.23 0.20 <0.0025 0.64
BH-A™ 3/5/1990 412 <1 <0.0025 <00025 <0.0025  <0.0025
BH-B’ 2/4/1992 115 <l 0.0026  <0.0025 <D.0025  <0.0025
BH-E 2/4/1992 16.5 <1 0.0058 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025
BH-B** 2/4/1992 21.5 79 0.20 0.60 1.0 4.1
BH-B 2/4/1992 265 74 0.59 0.91 1.5 39
BH-C* 2/5/1992 115 <l 0.0042 00029  0.0039  <0.0025
BH-C" 2/5/1992 215 <l <0.0025 <00025 <00025  <0.0025
BH-C*' 2/5/1992 265 39 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025  0.0054
BH-C 2/5/1992 315 68 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 0.17
BH-1-21 6/6/1994 21 <l.0  <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050
BH-2-20 6/6/1994 20 <l.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050
BH-3-16F 6/6/1994 16 <1.0 0.013  <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050
BH-4-20.6 6/7/1994 20.6 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050
BH-5-15.6 6/7/1994 15.6 <10 <0.0050 <00050 <0.0050  <0.0050
BH-6-20.5 6/7/1994 205 <10 <0.0050 <00050 <0.0050  <0.0050
BH-7-15.8 2/14/1995 158 <1.0  <0.0025 <00025 <00025  <0.0025
BH-8-16.0 2/14/1995 160 <10 <0.0025 <0.0025 <00025  <0.0025
BH-9-19.5 2/14/1995 195 <10 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025  <0.0025
BH-10-152  3/3/1995 15.2 <10 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050
SVS-3 7/18-1996 16-18 <10 <0005 <0.005 <0005  <0.005  <0.025
SV8-5 7/18-19/96 4-6 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.025 — _— —- - —— — — —
§VS-5 7/18-19/96 810 <10 <0005 <0005  <0.005  <0.005  <0.025
§VS-5 7/18-19/96  18-20 1.1 <0.005 <0005  <0.005 <0005  <0.025
§VS-9 7/18-19/96  3-5 1.0 <0005 <0005 <0.005 <0005  <0.025
SVS-9 7/18-19/96  8-10 <1.0 <0005 <0005  <0.005 <0005  <0.025

Page 1 of 6



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th St., San Leandro, California - Incident #98996068

Sample ID Date Depth  TPHg  Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes  MTBE MTBE TBA ETBE DIPFE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Ethanol
benzene (8020 (8260}
(tbg) + (Concentrations in mg/kg)
8V5-9 7/18-19/96  16-18 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.025 - - -— -- - .- - -
Disp-A 12/4/1997 2.0 31 <0.005 0.037 0.022 <(.01 0.019 - - — — — - - -
Disp-A, 4.5 12/4/1997 4.5 6.3 0.096 0.012 0.46 0.037 0.056 - -— - -— - -—
Disp-B 12/4/1997 2.0 130 <l <l <1 <2 <l -—- - - -- — - -—- _—
Disp-B, 4.5 12/4/1997 4.5 1.0 0.045 <0.005 0.064 0.32 <0.03 - -— -- -— - -—
Disp-C 12/4/1997 2.0 190 1.8 21 3.6 20 14 - — - -— - -—
Disp-C, 45" 12/4/1997 45 590 <0.5 0.98 P 31 <0.5 . - . . . -
Disp-D 12/4/1997 2.0 38 0.11 <0.005 0.15 017 0.11 - - - - -— - o _—
Disp-D, 4.5 12/4/1997 4.5 14 0.027 <0.005 0.036 0.178 0.005 - - - -—- - - e _—
8VS8-11-5.5 11/10/1998 55 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 - - -— -—- - - - -
S5VS-11-6 11/10/1998 6 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 — -— - — -
SVS-11-9.5  11/10/1998 9.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 --- -— - - --
SVS-11-10 11/10/1998 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 - -—- -— - - .- - -
SVS-11-15 11/10/1998 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 - -—- -— - e - -— -
SVE-11-155 11/10/1998 15.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 - - - P - - - —
SV8-11-19 11/10/1998 19 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -— - --- - - - - —
SVS-11-195  11/10/1998 19.5 1.6 0.0850 <0.005¢ <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.025 — --- - - - - -—- -
SVS-14-5 11/11/1998 5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 - - .- --- - - - -
SVS-14-55  11/11/1998 3.3 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 - - --- -
3VS-14-10 11/11/1998 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 «0.025 -—- - - -— - .- - .-
SVS-14-10.5 11/11/1998 105 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 --- -— -— - - -
5VS8-14-15 11/11/1998 15 <10  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.025 - - -— - -— -
SVS-14-155 11/11/1998 155 <1.0  <0.0050  0.006 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.025 - - --- -— ---
5VS8-14-19  1111/1998 19 <1.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.00350 0.02% <25 - - - --- ---
SVS-14-19.5 1V1/11/1998 195 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0025 --- - --- - —
SVS-15-4.5 11/11/1998 4.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.02% —— - - - - - - -
SVS-15-3 11/11/1998 5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.025 — - - - - - --- -
S5VS-15-10 11/11/1998 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 - - - - - - - -
SVS-15-10.5 11/11/1998 10.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0056 <0.025 - - .- - - - - ---
SV5-15-15 11/11/1998 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.013 <0.025 -- - - - - - --- -—-
SVS-15-15.5 11/11/1998 15.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 --- - - — - - - -
SV§-15-19.5 11/11/1998 195 <1.0  <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.025 - - -— - - - -
SVS-15-20 11/11/1998 20 <10 <D.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050  «0.025 - -— - - - - -
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th St., San Leandro, California - Incident #98996068

Sample ID Date Depth  TPHg  Benzene Toluene Ethyi- Xylenes MTBE MTBE TBA ETBE DIPE TAME 12-DCA EDB Ethanol
benzene (8020) (8260)
(fbg) * (Concentrations in mg/kg)
SVS-16-5 11/11/1998 5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0023 -—- - — —
SV8-16-5.5  11/11/1998 3.5 <l.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0023 - .- — —_
SVS-16-10  11/11/1998 10 <l.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.025 - - - —
SVS-16-10.5 11/11/1998 105 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0093 0.026 -— - - — -
SVS-16-15 11/11/1998 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.025 - - — —
SVS-16-15.5 11/11/1998 155 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <00050 <0.025 — - — -
MW-5-515.5  10/24/2001 155 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 — <0.0050 — . — —
MW-6-5.5 10/24/2001 5.5 <l.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - 0.012 -— .- — —
MW7@5' 10/3/2002 5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — <0.5 -— - — .- — —
Mw7@1{ 10/3/2002 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — <05 - — - — —
MW7@15' 10/3/2002 15 <l.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — <05 - - — — —
MW7@20’ 10/3/2002 20 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <05 - — - — —
MW7@25' 10/3/2002 25 11 <0.0050  0.0060 0.086 0.13 - <0.5 - .- - - -
Mw7@30' 10/3/2002 30 68 <0.025 0.19 0.89 37 --- <0.5 — — - - - —
MwW7@32 10/3/2002 32 1.2 <0.0050  0.0069 0.025 0.11 — <0.5 - - - - --
MWE@s' 10/4/2002 5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 - <0.5 - - - _— - -
MWg@ 10 10/4/2002 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.5 — . —— -
MWwWs@l5' 10/4/2002 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.5 - - -
MWg@20' 16/4/2002 20 1.2 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.5 - — -- - —
MWg@25' 10/4/2002 25 140 3.072 0.15 1.5 58 <0.5 -— — - — —
SB9@22 10/4/2002 22 1.1 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.016 0.088 - <0.5 — - - — —
SB-10-10' 6/23/2003 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.0050 . - — - —
$B-10-20' 6/23/2003 20 <10  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.0050 - —- - -
$B-10-22' 6/23/2003 22 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 - --- - - - -
5B-10-25' 6/23/2003 25 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 - <0.0050 - - - - —
SB-10-30 6/23/2003 30 <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 - — — -
SB-10-37 6/23/2003 37 <1.0 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.6050 - - — —
SB-10-39.5"  6/23/2003 39.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 - -- - -
SB-11-10 6/24/2003 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 -— — - - -
SB-11-15' 6/24/2003 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 -— — — -
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th St., San Leandro, California - Incident #98996068
Sample ID Date Depth TPHg Benzenc Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes  MTBE MTBE TBA ETBE DIFE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Ethanaol
benzene (8020) (82600
(fbg) + {Concentrations in mg/kg)

§B-11-20' 6/24/2003 20 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.0050 - - -—- -—- - .- -
S§B-11-2¢4' 6/24/2003 24 <1.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <«0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.0050 - - - .- - ——
5B-11-28' 6/24/2003 28 <1.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <«0.0050 - <0.0050 -— - - — — .-
SB-11-30’ 6/24/2003 30 650 <0.50 <0.50 is 2.9 - <0.50 - -— - - — —
SB-12-10 6/24/2003 10 <1.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 -— <0.0050 - -- --- - - — -—
SB-12-20" 6/24/2003 20 <1.0  <0.0050 <0.0650 <0.0050  <0.0050 -— <0.0050 - --- - - -— —
SB-12-2%' 6/24/2003 25 <1.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 -— <0.0050 - --- - - -— —
5B-12-30' 6/24/2003 30 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 -—- - - - - -— -—
SB-12-35 6/24/2003 35 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 --- - - - --- - —
SB-12-39.5 6/24/2003 39.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 -— <0.0050 -— - - - - - -—
SB-13-10' 6/23/2003 10 <1.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 -— <0.0050 - - - - -— —
5B-13-20' 6/23/2003 20 <1.0  <0.0050 «<0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 — <0.0050 - -—- --- - - -— —
5B-13-24' 6/23/2003 24 <1.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 -— <0.0050 --- --- - - -— —
5B-13-30 6/23/2003 30 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 --- --- - - — -—
SB-13-35 6/23/2003 35 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 - <0.0050 - - - --- - —
S$B-13-39.5'  6/23/2003 39.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 --- <0.0050 --- - --- - -
$B-14-10' 6/24/2003 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 - <0.0050 -- - -— - -
SB-14-20' 6/24/2003 20 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 - <0.0050 - -— - -
5B-14-24' 6/24/2003 24 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 - <0.0050 -— - -
$B-14-30' 6/24/2003 30 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -— -— -
5B-14-35' 6/24/2003 35 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 - - -
SB-14-39.5'  6/24/2003 39.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - -— -
SB-153-10° 6/26/2003 10 <1.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.0050 -— — - - - -
SB-15-15° 6/26/2003 15 <1.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.0050 -— -— --- — - - -
SB-15-20' 6/26/2003 20 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <«0.0050 <0.0030 - <0.0050 -— - --- - - -— -—
SB-15-22.5' 6/26/2003 225 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 -—- - - - - — —
S$B-15-35' 6/26/2003 35 14 0.10 <0.0050 0.030 0.0055 - <0.0050 - -- - - - —
SB-16-10 6/23/2003 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 - <0.0050 --- - - —
SB-16-20' 6/23/2003 20 <1.0 <(00530 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 --- <0.0050 --- -— _— -
SB-16-24' 6/23/2003 24 <1.0 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 - -—- -— - - - -
SB-16-28' 6/23/2003 28 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0030 -—- - —e- - -— -— -—-
SB-16-35" 6/23/2003 35 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 - <0.0050 - - - - -—- - ---
§B-16-39.5"°  6/23/2003 39.5 <1.0 <0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 - -
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th St., San Leandro, California - Incident #98936068

Sample ID Date Depth  TPHg  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl-  Xylenes MIBE  MIBE TBA  ETBE  DIPE  TAME 12-DCA  EDB  Ethanol
benzene (8020) (8260)
(fbe) + (Concentrations in mg/kg) +

MW-9-5' 11/19/2003 5 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 -
MW-9-10'  11/19/2003 10 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 .-
MW-9-15'  11/19/2003 15 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 -
MW-9-20'  11/192003 20 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050  —
MW-9-25'  11/19/2003 25 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 -
MW-9-30' 1171972003 30 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 -
MW-9.35  11/19/2003 35 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 -
MW-10-5  11/20/2003 5 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 -
MW-10-10° 117202003 10 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -
MW-10-15" 117202003 15 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 -
MW-10-20' 117202003 20 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 -
MW-10-25' 117202003 25 <10 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 -
MW-10-30"  11/20/2003 30 14 <0023  «0.023 <0023  <0.023 <0.023
MW-10-31.5' 117202003 315 230 <050  <0.50 2.2 15 <0.50
MW-11-5'  11/20/2003 5 <10 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 -
MW-11-10'  11/202003 10 <t0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050
MW-11-15'  11/20/2003 15 <10 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050  —
MW-11-20°  11/20/2003 20 1.8  <0.0050 <0.0050  0.0084 0.013 0.039
MW-11-24.5 11/20/2003  24.5 330 <0.50 1.6 4.8 29 14
SB-17-5' 9/13/2004 5.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.1
SB-17-10' 9/13/2004 100 <L0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.1
SB-17-15' 9/13/2004 150 <10  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <010 <0.0050 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.1
SB-17-20' 9/13/2004 200 <10  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.10 <00050 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <O.1
$B-17-25' 9/13/2004 250 <10  <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <010 <00050 <0.10 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.1
SB-17-35.5'  9/13/2004 355 <10  <0.0050 <0.0050 <00050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <010 <0.0050 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.1
SB-18-5' 013/2004 5.0 <10 <0.0050 <00050 <0D.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <010 <0.0050 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.1
SB-18-10' 9/13/2004 100 <10  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.10 <0.0050 <010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.1
SB-18-15' 9132004 150 <10 <0.0050 <00050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <010 <0.0050 <010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.1
SB-18-20 9/13/2004 200 <10  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.10 <00050 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.1
SB-18-25' 9/13/2004 250 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0O.1
SB-18-30' 9/13/2004 300 <10  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.1
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th St., San Leandro, California - Incident #93996068

Sample 1D Date Depth  TPHg  Benzene Toluenc  Ethyl-  Xylenes MTBE  MTBE TBA  ETBE  DIPE  TAME 12-DCA EDB  Ethanol
benzene (8020) (B260) :
(fbg) + {Concentrations in mg/kg) >

Abbreviations:

TPHg = Total petroieum hydrocarbons as gasoline. From 1990 through 1993,
analyzed by modified EPA Method 8015; from 2001 through 2004, analyzed
by EPA Method 8260B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and totat xylenes analyzed by EPA Methed 8020
from 1990 through 1998; from 2001 through 2004, analyzed by EPA
Method 8260B.

MTBE = Methy] tert-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8020 or EPA Method 8260 (as indicated).

TBA = Tert-Butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl Ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-DCA = 1, 2-dichloroethane

EDB = Ethyl di-bromide, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
Ethanol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

fbg = Feet below grade

mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram

<n = Below detection limit of n mg/kg

—- = Not analyzed

Notes:

a = Petroleum oil und prease analyzed by American Public Health Association Standard
Method 503E; ne detections above 100 pprn detection limit. Total oil and grease
analyzed by American Public Health Association Standard Method S03E; no
detections above 50 ppm detection limit,
b = Analyzed for halogenated volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8010;
none detected.
¢ = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as dieset (TPHA) and total petreleum hydrocarbons
as motor oil {TPHmo) analyzed by medified EPA Method 8015; no TPHd detected at
1 ppm limit; no TPHmo detected at 10 ppm limit.
e = TPHA detected at 23 ppm by modified EPA Method 801 5; lab characterized
detected compounds as hydrocarbons lighter than diesel.
f = TPHd detected at 4.9 ppm by modified EPA Method 8015; Jab characterized
detected compounds as hydrocarbons Lighter than diesel.
g = Analyzed for volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8010; none detected
above detection limits ranging from 0.005 to 0.050 ppm.
h = Sample saturated with perched water from beneath dispenser.

(GASan Leandre 1784 150th\[Soil Summary 1784 150th.x1s]S0il Summary
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Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

! MTBE | MTBE ‘ Depthto| GW SPH DO
WelllD | Date | TPPH | TEPH | B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation| Thickness| Reading

i {ug/L) ¢ (ug/l) | (ugit) | {ug/L) {ugl) | (uglL) | (ug/t) ! (ug/l) | (ug/Ly | (ugll} ! (ug/l) | (ugl)| {(ug/l) | (ug/L} i (MSL) (ft.} (MSL) (i) (ppm)
MW-1 | 03/08/1990 | 510 | 120 | 15 | 08 ] <0.5 | 54 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 40.13 | 25.29 23 84 NA NA
w1 | 06121990 | 320 | 100 | 86 | 13 | 07 | 62 | NA | NA | NA | NAa | Na [ NA NA NA | 48.13 | 2585 2328 NA NA
MW-1 | 00131990 | 100 | 130 | 56 | 075 | 24 | 28 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4943 | 27.49 21,64 NA NA
MVW-1 12/18/1990 480 <50 54 1.7 3.3 3.7 NA A NA NA NA MNA NA NA 49,13 27.41 21.72 NA NA
MW-1 | 03071991 | 80 <50 | 266 | <05 | 12 | <15 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4943 | 2579 2334 NA NA
MW | 06/07/1991 | 510 | <50 | 130 | 38 | 64 11 NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 49.13 | 2564 23,49 NA NA
MW | 0or71991 | 330 | 120a | 67 | <05 | 30 | 22 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4013 | 2754 2158 NA NA
MW | 1210911991 | 1408 | 60 | <05 | <05 | 17 | 47 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4913 | 27.81 21.32 NA NA
MW-1 02/13/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 49,13 25.57 23.56 NA NA
MW | 022411992 | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4013 | 2283 26.30 NA NA
MW | 02/27/1992 | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | Na | Na NA NA | 4913 | 23.09 26.04 NA NA
MW | 03/01/1992 | <50 | <50 | <0.5 | <05 | <05 | <05 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4943 | 2326 2587 NA NA
MW-1 | 060311992 | 1.500 | NA | 520 | 180 | 72 | 230 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA [ NA NA NA | 4913 | 2464 24.49 NA NA
MVV-1 09/G1/1892 130 NA 16 1.4 1.8 3.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 43,13 26.74 22.35 NA INA,
MW-1_ | 10/06/1992 | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4913 | 27.18 21.95 NA NA
MW | 111171982 | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4913 | 27.99 21.14 NA NA
MW-1_ | 1200441992 | 150 NA | 360 | 07 | 18 | 24 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4913 | 27.14 21.99 NA NA
MW-1 | 017221983 | WA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4913 | 20.09 29.04 NA NA
MW-1 | 02/10/1993 | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 40.43 | 24.26 24.87 NA NA
MW-1 | 03/03/1993 | <50 NA | 15 | <05 | <05 | <05 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4913 | 2050 28.63 NA NA
MW-1 | 05/11/1993 | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA ] NA | NA | NA [ Na NA NA | 49.13 | 21.70 27.43 NA NA
MW-1_ | 061711993 | 1,600 | NA | 340 | 420 | 120 | 440 | NA | NA | NA | NA | Na [ NA NA NA | 4913 | 22.42 26.71 NA NA
MW-1 | 09101993 | 2.600 | NA | 670 | 340 | 310 | 730 ) NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | Na NA NA | 49.13 | 24.11 25.02 NA NA
MW-1_ | 121311993 | 11.000 | NA | 470 | 320 | 380 | 2,300 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4913 | 2373 25.40 NA NA
MW-1 | 03/03/1994 | 16.000 | NA | 700 | 690 | 480 | 3200 ] NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4913 | 22.08 27.05 NA NA
MW-1_ | 06/06/1994 | 7.500 | NA | 420 | 280 | 200 | 1,000 1 NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4913 | 23.10 26.03 NA NA
MW-1 | 09121994 | 1200 | NA | 110 | 21 33 | 420 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 49.13 | 2519 23.94 NA NA
MW-1 | 121191994 | 4600 | NA | 470 | 330 | 230 | 300 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4943 | 2306 | 2607 NA NA
MW-1 | 02/28/1995 | 500 NA | 50 | 32 | 68 | 68 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 49.43 | 20.90 38.03 NA NA
MW-1 | 03/24/1995 | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4913 | 18.28 30,85 NA NA
MW-1_| 06/26/1995 | 5500 | NA | 740 | 420 | 300 | 1.800 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4913 | 2040 28.73 NA NA
MW-1 | 09/1311995 | 84.000 | NA | 1,900 | 2,600 | 3,000 | 14000] NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 49.13 | 2262 26.51 NA NA
MW-1_ | 12191995 | 80,000 | NA | 660 | 350 | 170 | 18000} NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4943 | 22.10 27.03 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH po

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation| Thickness| Reading

| (ugit) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ugrl) | (ug) (ugt) | (ugh) | (ugit) | (uglt) | (o) | (ug/) | (ugh) | (ught) [ (ugh)  (MSL) (ft) (MSL) {ft.) {pom)

MwW-1 03/07/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 18.83 30.34 0.05 NA
MW-1 06/28/1936 | 270,000 NA 2,800 320 1,000 | 16,000 ] <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.46 27.67 NA NA
Mw-1 (D) | 06/28/1996 | 790,000 NA 2,200 780 1,000 | 13,000 | 15,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.46 27.67 NA MNA
MVW-1 09/26/1996 | 25,000 NA 1,100 260 270 1,900 | <1.000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4913 23.57 25.57 0.01 NA
MW-1 09/26/1996 | 25,000 NA 1,200 320 249 1,900 | <1,000 MNA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 49.13 NA NA NA NA
MW-1 12/10/1996 | 13.000 NA 510 240 230 1,200 100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4913 2143 2770 NA 1.0
MwW-1 (D) | 12/10/1996 [ 8,400 NA 420 130 140 680 81 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4913 21.43 27.70 NA 1.0
MW-1 03/10/1997 [ 4,200 NA 13 8.8 16 74 <12 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 20.08 28.05 NA 2.0
MW-1 (D) | 03/10/1997 | 5,100 NA 12 8.9 17 79 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 20,08 20.05 NA 2.0
MW-1 06/30/1997 [ 5,700 NA 320 120 14Q 700 47 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.68 27.45 NA 1.6
Mw-1 (D) | 08/30/i207 | 5,300 NA 300 95 120 580 45 ¢ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.68 27.45 NA 1.6
MV-1 05/12/1997 | 6,300 NA 120 26 82 260 ag NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.78 27.35 NA 2.1
MW-1b | 12/18/1897 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA 49.13 20.78 28,35 NA 1.3
MW-1 02/02/1998 84 NA 5.1 <0.50 | <0.50 2.1 2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 19.65 20.48 NA 2.0
MW-1 06/24/1998 | 13,000 NA 3,000 260 410 1,400 | <250 NA NA NA NA - NA NA NA 49.13 19.65 29.48 NA 2.5
Mw-1 (D) | 06/24/1998 | 12,000 NA 3,800 250 47 1,400 710 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.13 19.65 29.48 NA 25
MW-1 08/26/1998 | 3,100 NA 1,200 27 170 50 88 NA NA MNA NA NA, NA NA 49.13 20.49 28.64 NA 2.1
MW-1 12/23/1998 | 45,000 NA 5,300 220 1,000 | 3,600 970 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.22 27.91 NA 3.8
MWY-1 03/01/1899 | 22,300 NA 2,540 436 753 3,370 | <400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 19.27 29.86 NA 1.8
MW-1 06/14/1999 | 18.800 NA 6,820 210 436 958 1,360 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 20.80 28.33 NA 2.2
MW-1 09/28/1999 | 21,500 NA 7,470 281 487 927 1,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 22.55 26.58 NA 2.0
MW-1 12/08/1969 | 22,300 NA 6,140 135 256 367 232 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 23.12 26.01 NA 2.1
MwW-1 03/14/2000 { 6,880 NA 1,880 | 63.5 134 307 460 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 18.87 30.26 NA 2.3
MWV-1 06/28/2000 | 8,080 NA 2,680 | 85.1 149 514 701 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 49.13 21.12 28.01 NA 2.4
MW-1 09/06/2000 | 17,800 NA 7,380 212 329 1,270 | <1,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.90 27.23 A 3.0
MW-1 12/14/2000 { 8,900 NA 4870 | 79.2 106 370 1,840 873" NA NA NA NA NA NA 48,13 22.60 26.53 NA 2.0
MW-1 03/05/200% | 7,520 NA 2,120 | 66.0 107 129 668 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 20.08 29.07 NA 0.4
MW-1 06/11/2001 | 30,000 NA 7,400 390 600 2,300 NA 170 NA NA NA NA MNA NA 49.13 22.39 26.74 NA 16
MW-1 09/12/2001 | 23,000 NA 7,500 120 280 910 NA 320 NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 23.37 25.78 NA 2.2
MW-1 12/27/2001 | 16,000 NA 2,400 190 330 1,500 NA 350 NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 20.97 28.16 NA 1.3
MW-1 02/27/2062 | 26,000 NA 6,100 330 510 2,000 NA 210 NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,10 2047 28.63 NA 1.3
MW-1 06/18/2002 | 28,000 NA B,100 280 510 1,800 NA 140 NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,10 21.98 2711 NA 2.2
MW-1 09/18/2002 | 34,000 NA 5,900 350 700 3,000 NA <250 NA NA NA NA NA NA 48.10 23.21 25.89 NA 0.8
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE | | ! ] | Depthto| GW SPH DO

WellID | Date | TPPH | TEPH| B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME TBA | 12-DCA| EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation| Thickness Reading
(ugl) | (wgl) | (/) | (ugy | fugit) | (ugit) | uot) | (ugtt) | (ug) | (ugrl) | (o) ! wg) | (o) | ugy [ syl () | MsL) | (r) | (ppm)

hMwW-1 12/27/2002 7,500 NA 1,200 30 120 410 NA, 230 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 310 31 <5.0 45.10 20.10 29.00 NA 0.6
Mw-1 | 03052003 | 17000 [ ~Na [ 1600 | s | 400 [ 1400 ] wna [ 2o | na | ona | <0 { 2o <10 NA | 49.10 | 21,05 28.05 NA 1.7
Mw-1 | 06/24/2003 [wellinaccessible | NA | NA [ Na | Na | na | na [ na ] Na | NA [ NA NA NA | 4310 | NA NA NA NA
MW-1 06/256/2003 | 14,000 NA 5,300 250 440 2,100 NA 100 NA NA <200 <500 <50 NA 49 10 21.93 2717 NA 0.9
Mw-1_ | 00252003 | 33000 | NA | 7700 | 250 | 860 | 3400 | NA | 130 | Na | NA | <200 | <500 | <50 NA | 49.10 | 23.21 25.89 NA 17
Mw-1 | 121152003 | 63,000 | Na ] 14000 360 | 1,300 | 3900 | Na | 150 | Na | nma | <400 | <1000 | <100 NA | 49.10 | 22.08 27.02 NA 15
Mw-1 | 030412004 | 28000 | NA { 8000 | 180 | 640 | 2100 | NA 79 Na | NA | <200 | <so0 | <so NA | 49,10 | 19.85 20.25 NA 0.2
MW-1 05/27/2004 | 33,000 | NA 8,700 260 B4D 2,700 NA 81 NA NA <200 <500 <50 NA 49.10 22.15 26.95 NA 0.2
Mw-1_ | 09/24/2004 | 26,000 | NA | 5700 | 210 [ 830 | 2900 | NA | <50 | <200 | <200 | <200 | <500 | <50 <50 | 49.10 | 23.69 2541 NA 1.5
Mw-1 | 1172212004 | 100,000 | Na | 2500 | 920 | 4100 [22000] Na | 130 | Na | NA | <200 | <s00 | <so NA | 4910 | 23.19 2591 NA NA
MW-1_ | 03/02/2005 | 110,000 | NA | 1,300 | 670 | 4,000 | 23,000 | NA 87 NA | NA | <100 | <500 | <25 NA | 4910 | 1935 29.75 NA NA
MW-2 02/13/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 2222 23.61 NA NA,
Mw-2 | 0272411982 | 17.000 | 2.700a [ 6200 [ 1600 | 550 [ 2800 | nNa | na NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4583 | 1981 26,22 NA, NA
Mw-2 | oz/27/1992 | NA NA | Na | na [ Na [ Na | Na ] Na | mNAa [ NA O NA | NA NA NA | 4583 | 19.92 2591 NA NA
Mw-2 | o3/01/1992 | 86,000 | 1,000a | 30,000 | 34,000 | 2300 [ 16000 NA | NA NA § NA | NA | NA NA NA | 45.83 | 21.11 24.72 NA NA
MW-2 06/03/1992 | 87,000 NA 28,000 | 18,000 | 2,000 | 10,000 NA NA MNA NA A NA NA NA 45.83 21.58 24.25 NA NA
Mw-2_ | oovo1/1982 [ 110000 Na [21.000] 13000 1900 [7800 [ na | na [ NAa | NA [ nA [ na NA NA | 4583 | 2346 22.37 NA NA
Mw-2 | 100871992 | NA NAa | NA Do | owa [ owva T 7na T owa T na [ ona [Tva | na NA na | 45.83 [ 23.99 21.84 NA NA
Mw-2 | 111111982 | NA NA § NA T Na [ Na | Na | Na | Na NA | NA L ona T onA NA NA | 45.83 | 24.25 21.58 NA NA
MW-2 | 12/04/1992 | 42,000 | NA | 15,000] 2,400 | 980 | 2,900 | NA | NA NA [ Na [ na | Na NA, NA | 4583 | 23.89 21.94 NA NA
Mw-2 [ 01/2211993 |  NA Na | Na ] Nna ] na [ na T Na T Na NA | NA | Na | na NA NA | 4583 17.03 28.80 NA NA
Mw-2 | 0211011993 | NA NA | NA ] Na ] NAa [ Na [ ona ] e ] ona ] Na ] o Na | na NA NA | 4583 | 18,08 27.75 NA NA
Mw-2 | 03/03/1993 { 160,000 1 Na [ 36.000] 3.800 | 32,000 21.000] Na | wa | nNa | Na [ nNa [ nNa NA NA | 4583 | 17.28 28.55 NA NA
Mw-2 (D} | 0310311993 | 150,000 ] NA [ 31,000 ] 3,100 | 20,000 | 14000] na | nNa | Na [ Na | nNa [ NA NA NA | 4583 | 17.28 26.55 NA NA
Mw-2 05/11/1993 NA NA A NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.41 27.42 NA NA
MW-2 DE/17/1993 | 65,000 NA 34,000 15,000 | 3,200 | 11,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 19.06 28.77 INA NA
MW-2 (D) | 06/17/1983 | 82,000 NA 28,0001 14,000 ] 2,70Q | 10,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.06 26.77 NA NA
vMw-2 | oariorises | 72000 | Na [ 24000 18000] 2300 [s1000] na | na [ na | wa [ na | na NA NA | 4583 | 2088 24.95 NA NA
Mw-2 (D) | oortorega | 71.000 1 NA [ 23000 ] 15000 ] 2300 [ 10000 Na | Na | Na [ Na [ na | NA NA NA | 4583 | 2088 24,95 NA NA
mMw-2 | 121131903 | 19,000 | NA [ 5400 | 4900 | eso | 3100 ] Na [ na [ Na | Na [ NA | NA NA NA | 4583 | 2042 25.41 NA NA
MW-2 (D) } 12/13/1993 | 17,000 NA 6,200 | 5,500 720 3,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA, NA 45.83 20.42 25.41 NA NA
mw-2 | 03031994 [ 1100001 nA [ 21.000] 24000 ] 2000 T13000] "Na | na [ NA ] na [ na [ Na NA NA | 4583 | 1848 27.35 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

E MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW | SPH Do
Well iD Date | TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 12-DCA| EDB | TOC Water | Elevation; Thickness | Reading
| (ugh) | (ug/l) | (ug/t) | {ug/L) | (ug/l) (uglt) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ug/l) | (ug/t) | {ugil) | (ug/t) | {ug/L) fug/l) | (MSL) | {ft) (MSL) | () (ppm)
MW-2 (D) § 03/03/1994 | 93,000 NA 18,000 [ 22,000 | 1,800 | 12,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.48 27.35 NA NA
MW-2 06/06/1994 | 90,000 NA 1,900 | 3,300 | 2,500 [ 13,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 20.26 25.57 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 06/06/1984 | 95,000 NA 9,900 | 12,060 | 2,400 | 12,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 20.26 25.57 NA NA
MW-2 09/12/1934 | 160,000 NA 22,000 | 33,000 | 3,400 [ 23,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 21.80 24.03 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 09/12/1994 | 150,000 NA 23,000 | 34,000 | 3,500 [ 23,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 21.80 24.03 NA NA
MWw-2 12/19/1994 | 80,000 NA 17,000 [ 16,000 | 2,300 | 14,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.66 26.17 NA NA
Mw-2 () | 12/19/19%4 | 100,000 NA 28,000 | 26,000 | 3,400 § 20,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.66 2617 NA NA
MW-2 02/28/1995 | 100,000 NA 24,000 | 18,0001 2,300 j 17,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.51 28,32 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 02/28/1995 | 100,000 NA 31,000 |1 21,000 | 3,200 | 18,000 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 17.51 28.32 NA NA
MW-2 03/24/1995 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 14.88 30.85 NA NA
MW-2 06/26/1995 | 45,000 NA 14,000 | 12,000} 1,500 | 7,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA " NA NA 45.83 17.58 28.25 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 06/26/1995 | 68,000 NA 13,000 | 11,000} 1,800 | 7,700 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 45.83 17.58 28.25 NA NA
MW-2 09/13/1995 | 110,000 NA 19,000 | 19,000 | 2,800 | 15,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.28 26.55 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 091371595 | 120,000 NA 20,000 | 20,000 | 2,960 | 15,000 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 45.83 19.28 26.55 NA NA
MW-2 12/19/1995 | 180,000 NA 18,000 | 29,000 | 4,100 | 24,000 NA NA NA NA MNA, NA NA NA 45.83 18.61 27.22 NA NA
MW-2 (D} | 12/19/1995 | 160,000 NA 18,000 | 28,000} 3,800 | 24,000 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.681 27.22 NA NA
MW-2 P3/06/1996 | 120,000 NA 28,0001 15,000 | 3,900 { 17,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 15.41 30.42 NA NA
MW-2 06/28/1996 | 96,000 NA 20,000 | 20,0001 4100 | 22,000 | 2,400 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.84 27.99 NA NA
MW-2 09/26/1996 | 87,000 NA 7,600 | 11,000 | 2,500 | 15,000 990 B840 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.60 28.23 NA NA
MW-2 12/10/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA A NA NA 45.83 18.15 27.88 0.25 NA
MW-2 03/10/1997 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.02 28.97 0.20 NA
MW-2 06/30/1997 | 57,000 MNA 3,600 | 4600 | 1,300 | 9,700 | 2,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.42 26.41 NA 2.4
MW-2 09/12/1997 | 88,000 NA 7.800 | 8800 | 2600 | 16,000 ] 3,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.40 26.43 A 1.7
MW-2 (D) | 05/13/1897 | 90,000 NA, 8,300 | 9,400 | 2,700 | 17,000 | 3,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.40 26.43 NA 1.7
MW-2b ) 12/18/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 45.83 17.56 28.27 NA 1.3
MW-2 {2/02/1998 <50 NA 0.6 1.9 0.93 6.0 9.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 18.14 27.69 NA 2
MW-2 {D) | 02/02/1958 56 NA 1.0 2.8 1.4 9.3 13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.14 27.69 NA 2
MW-2 06/24/1998 | 20,000 NA <200 620 560 4,500 | <1,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 16.08 29.75 NA 2.4
MW-2 08/26/1998 | 22,000 NA 380 1,100 560 4,400 330 NA NA A NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.25 268.58 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 08/26/1998 | 11,000 NA 180 130 290 500 1,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.25 26.58 NA MNA
MW-2 12/23/1998 | 100,000 NA 4,100 | 6,500 { 2,400 | 16,000 | <500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.28 27.54 NA 3.8
MW-2 03/01/1999 | 50,800 NA 3,910 | 7,480 | 1,890 t 13,100 | 9,620 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 22.81 23.02 NA 2.0
MW.-2 06/14/1999 | 4,930 NA 128 270 139 1,040 | 2,200 | 2,540" NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.86 26.97 NA 1.6
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH DO
WellID | Date | TPPH | TEPH | B T E X | 8020 | 8280 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation Thickness| Reading
(ugft) | (ug/) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugit) | (ugll) | (ugfl) | (ugi) | (ugit) | (ugil) | (ug/l) | (uoit) | {ug/l) | (ugith | (MSL)|  (ft) {(MSL) (ft.) (ppm)
Mw-2 09/28/1989 1 16,200 NA B47 1,070 542 4,130 | 5,320 | 4,790 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 21.41 24.42 NA 1.8
Miwy-2 12/08/1999 { 25,700 NA 1,670 | 2110 977 6,600 | 6,180 | 5970 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 21.8% 23.94 NA 1.4
MW-2__| 03/114/2000 § 45100 | NA | 2,070 | 4710 [ 1920 | 12800 16.700 [ 16,300*] NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 4583 | 1557 | 30.26 NA 2.0
Mw-2 06/28/2000 | 52,100 NA 5,150 [ 4,200 | 1,880 | 13,300 | 15,500 [ 13,500* NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.79 28.04 NA 19
Mww-2 09/06/20060 | 39,500 NA 4,490 | 3,290 [ 2,100 | 14,000 | 18,500 | 9,080* NA NA NA NA NA NA, 45.83 18.65 27.18 NA 3.5
MW-2 12/14/2000 208 NA 3.51 1.41 1.00 64.4 78.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18,00 26.83 NA 1.5
MwW-2 03/05/2001 | 38,200 NA 2,010 927 1,250 | 8,300 | 13100 | 15,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 16.66 28.17 NA 1.0
Mw-2 06/11/2001 | 50,000 NA 4,400 | 2,200 | 1,800 [ 11,000 | NA 26,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.93 26.90 NA 1.7
Mw-2 | 091272001 | 59,000 | NA | 6,100 | 2,800 [ 2,300 | 14000 ] NA [ 21000 NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA_ | 4583 | 19.85 25.98 NA 16
MWW-2 12/27/2001 | 74,000 NA 8,600 4 2,500 | 2,500 | 17,000 NA 25,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.85 27.98 NA 2.6
Mw-2 | 02r2772002 | 70,000 | NA | 8,100 | 2,600 | 2,100 | 13,000 | NA [ 32000} NA | Na | NA | NA NA NA | 4579 | 17.15 28,64 NA 20
MW-2 06/18/2002 | 72,000 NA 9,500 | 3,000 | 2,200 | 13,000 NA 25,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.79 18.49 27.30 NA 0.6
Mw-2 09/18/2002 | 48,000 NA 7.600 850 1,300 | 6300 NA 8,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.78 19.85 25.84 NA 1.0
MW-2 12/27/2002 | 40,000 NA 5,800 | 1,200 | 1,400 | 7,80C NA 18,000 <50 <50 55 10,000 <50 <60 ] 4579 16.71 23.08 NA 1.0
MW-2_ | 03/05/2003 | 62,000 | - NA | 13.000] 1400 { 2000 | 7900 | Na | 2t000 | ~a | NA | <50 [10000] <50 NA | 4579 | 17.72 28.07 NA 14
Mw-2 [ 06/24/2003 § 19.000 | NA } 95001 530 | 700 | 2900 | NA [14000] NA | NA | <400 | 6000 | <100 | NA | 4579 | 1830 27.49 NA 14
Mw-2 | 09/25/2003 | 65000 | NA [24.000] 1,500 | 2400 | 9700 | NA [19000 ] NA | NA |<1000] 6400 | <250 | NA | 4579 | 2005 25.74 NA 13
MW-2 | 12/15/2003 | 67,000 | NA | 18000 1.800 [ 1900 § 7200 | NA | 11000 | NA | NA | <400 [ 3700 ] <100 | NA | 4579 [ 1880 26.99 NA 0.1
MW-2 Q3/04/2004 | 72,000 NA 27,000 | 1,200 | 2,100 | 7,600 NA 13,000 NA NA <400 | 6,800 <100 NA 45.79 16.75 28.04 NA 0.2
MWw-2 05/27/2004 | 74,000 NA 6,000 | 2,000 | 2,500 | 15,000 NA 19,600 NA NA <400 | 8,500 <100 NA 45.79 18.85 26.94 NA 0.8
Mw-2 09/24/2004 | <100 NA <i.0 <1.0 <i.0 <2.0 NA 130 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 48 19 <1.0 | 4579 16.10 29.69 NA 5.1
MW-2 | 14/22/2004 | 8800 | NA 14200 230 | 350 | 1900 | Na | 2200 | NA | NA | <40 [ 1300 | <i0 NA | 45791 19.83 | 2596 NA 03
MWw-2 03/02/2005 960 NA 150 21 30 220 NA 630 NA NA <10 460 <2.5 NA 45.79 15.90 29.89 NA 0.5
Mw-3 | 0201311992 | NA NA_| nNA | NA | NA | NA | NA | Na | NA T NA | O NA T NA NA NA | 5197 | 2797 | 2400 NA NA
MW-3 02/24/1992 | 4,500 | 1,300a 97 <5 78 18 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.87 25.60 26.37 NA NA
MW-3 02/27/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.88 26.08 NA NA
MW-3 | 03/01/1992 | 2200 | 440 | 69 | <05 | <05 | <05 | NA [ NA | NA [ NA | NA | NA NA NA | 5197 | 2800 | 25987 NA NA
MW-3 06/03/1892 | 4,100 NA 13 72 44 65 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 27.70 24.27 NA NA
MW-3 09/01/1992 | 1,900 NA 20 6.8 5.5 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 29.46 22.51 NA NA,
Mw-3(0) | oo/ot/1g92 | 1900 | NA | 21 | 66 | 34 | <5 & Na | Na | NA | NA | NA | Na NA NA | 5197 | 2946 | 2251 NA NA
MW-3_ | 10/061992 | NA NA | NA | NA | MA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 5197 | 3001 21.96 NA NA
MW-3 1141171892 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 30.26 21.71 NA NA
MW-3 12/04/1992 | 2,400 NA B2 =5 <5 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 29.93 22.04 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-hranded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH DO

Well ID Date | TPPH | TEPH| B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation| Thickness| Reading
woll) | wer) | (gl | (ug/l) | (ugi) | (ugi) | (ugit) | (ugh) | (ught) | (uglt) | (ug/t) | (ua/l) (ugh) | (ugt) | (MSL) | (ft) . (MSL} {ft.) (ppm)

Mw-a ) | 12041802 | 2100 | Na 11 | <05 ] 67 ] <05 | Na | wNa NA 1 NA [ Na [ NA NA NA | 51.97 | 2093 2204 NA NA
MW-3 | 01/22/1993 | NA NA | NA | NA | NA [ NA | Na NA NA | NA | na | NA NA NA | 5187 | 2276 29.21 NA NA
MW-3 | 02/10/1993 | NA NA | NA | NA | Na | Na | na NA NA | NA | Na | NA NA NA | 5197 | 21.40 30.57 NA NA
MW-3 | 03/03/1993 | 5100 | NA 53 51 76 | 150 | NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 5197 | 23.08 28.89 NA NA
MW-3 | 0511371983 | NA NA | NA | Na | NA | Na | NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 5197 | 2451 27.46 NA NA
MW-3 | 06/17/1983 | 4.000 | NA o4 | 140 | 82 | 150 | NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 51.97 | 2521 26.76 NA NA
Mw3 | 0911011993 | 3200 | NA | 140 | 125 [ 125 | 125 7 Na NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 5197 | 26.85 25.02 NA NA
MW-3 | 121131993 | 6200 | NA | <125 | <125 | <125 0 <1251 NA | NA NA | NA | NA [ NA NA NA | 5187 | 2652 25.45 NA NA
Mw-3 | 03/03/1994 | 4500 | NA 73 <5 <5 <5 NA | NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 51.97 | 2450 27.47 NA NA
MW.3 | 06/06/1994 | 3,200 | NA | <05 | <05 | 31 | <05 [ NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 5197 | 2633 25,64 NA NA
MW-3 | 08/121994 | 3900 | NA | <05 | <05 | 96 | 41 NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 5197 | 27.98 23.99 NA NA
MW-3 | 12/19/1984 | 2400 | NA 21 22 | 42 | 26 NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 5197 | 2663 26.34 NA NA
MW-3 | 02281995 | 4,000 | NA 58 | <05 | 7.1 35 | NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 5197 | 2345 28.52 NA NA
MW-3 | 03/24/1995 | NA NA | NA | NAa | na [ na T Na NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 51.97 | 21.07 30.90 NA NA
Mwa | oo/zeroes | 3000 | NA | 81 | <05 | 12 | 24 [ NA | NA NA | na | NA | Na NA NA | 5197 | 2384 28.33 NA NA
Mw-3 | 091311995 | 4,100 | NA 58 55 | 55 | <05 | NA NA, NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 51.97 | 2540 26.57 NA NA
MW-3 | 12/19/1995 | 3600 | NA | <05 | 43 | 21 1.1 NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 5197 | 2453 27.44 NA NA
MW-3 | 03/07/1996 | NA NA | NA | Na | NA | NA | NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 5197 | 21.59 30.41 0.04 NA
MW-3 | 06/28/19%6 | 2400 | NA 55 | <05 | <05 | 11 120 | NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 51.97 | 2395 28.02 NA NA
MW-3 | 0or2611996 | 2,500 | NA | <50 | <50 | <60 | <50 [ 160 | NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 5107 | 2589 26.08 NA NA
MW-3 | 12104996 | 1,800 | NA 28 | 42 | <20 | 39 | 110 | NA NA | NA ] NA | NA NA NA | 5197 | 2422 27.75 NA 0.8
MW-3 ] 03/10/1997 | 130 NA | <050 | <050 | <080 | 14 | 42 NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 51.97 | 23.05 28.92 NA 28
Mw-3 | 06/30/1987 | 1,200 | NA 21 23 | <20 [ <20 | 689 NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 5197 | 2434 27.63 NA 2.3
MW-3 | 091211997 | 440 NA | 83 | 082 | <050 | 19 | 34 NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 51.97 | 2447 27.50 NA 19
MW-3b | 12/18/1997 | NA A | NA | NA | Na | NA | NAa [ Na NA | NA | Na | NA NA NA | 5197 | 2354 28.43 NA 0.8
Mw-3 | 020271908 | 400 NA | 93 | 068 | <050 [ <050 | 9 NA NA | NA | na [ NA NA NA | 5197 | 2192 30.05 NA 15
MW-3 | 06/24/1998 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 [ <25 | NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 5197 | 22.35 20.62 NA 1.9
MW-3 | 08/26/1998 | 140 NA | 7.4 | <050 | <050 25 13 NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 51.97 | 2345 28.52 NA 1.3
Mw-3 | 12231998 | 1200 | NA 50 | <20 | <20 | <20 | &9 NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 51,97 | 2401 27.96 NA 42
Mw-3 | 03011998 | 2550 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500} 0658 | 324 | NA NA | NA | Na | NA NA NA | 5197 | 2208 29.89 NA 2.0
MW-3 | D6/14/1999 | 514 NA | 1841 | 0728 | <0.500 [ <0500 159 | NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 5167 | 2315 28.82 NA 7
MW-3 | 09/28/1998 | 1,480 | NA | <1.00 | <1.00 [ <1.00 | <1.00 | <100 | NA NA | NA | NA | Na NA NA | 5197 | 2536 26.61 NA 1.2
MW.3 | 120081999 | 1740 | NA | 715 | 230 | 242 | 613 | 103 | NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 5197 | 2575 26.22 NA 2.0
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

1784 150th Avenue

San Leandra, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH Do
Weil ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIFE | ETBE | TAME | TBA (1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC Water | Elevation | Thickness| Reading
(ught) | (ug/l) | (uo/L) | (ug/l) | gL} (uglt) | (ugh) | (ugrl) | (ug/l) | ugrl) ; (ugrit) | (ugi) | (ugl) | (ug/L)| (MSL) | _ {ft) (MSL) (ft.) {ppm)

MW-3 03/14/2000 1,410 NA 5.63 35.6 <5.00 8.41 38.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 51.97 21.64 30.33 NA 2.1
MW-3 06/28/2000 2,460 NA <5,00 9.48 <5.00 284 64.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA WA 51.97 23.84 28.13 NA 2.87
MW-3 09/06/2000 887 NA <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 NA NA NA A MNA NA NA 51.97 24.73 27.24 NA 2.0
MW-3 12/14/2000 955 WA 254 196 | <0500 1.13 10.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.45 26.52 NA 2.1
MW-3 03/05/2001 2,100 NA 4.90 56.5 <2.00 3.62 261 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 22.83 2914 NA 0.8
MW-3 06/11/2001 2,000 NA 1.0 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA MNA 51.97 25.20 26.77 NA 0.7
MW-3 09/1272001 1,500 NA 0.50 0.54 <{).50 1.8 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 26.15 25.82 NA 1.5
MW-3 12/27/2001 2,100 NA <Q,50 | <050 | <0.50 | <Q.80 NA, <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.67 28.30 NA 3.9
MW-3 02/27/2002 2,300 NA <(1.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 23.23 28.69 NA 1.5
MW-3 06/18/2002 | 2,000 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 24.74 27.18 NA 2.0
MW-3 09/18/2002 | 2,600 NA <0,50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.80 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 26.05 25.87 NA 1.4
MW-3 12/27/2002 |Well inaccessible MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 NA NA NA NA
MW-3 03/05/2003 2,300 | NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.5G0 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA <2.0 <50 13 NA 51.92 23.84 28.08 NA 1.3
MW-3 06/24/2003 |Well Inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 NA NA NA MNA
MW-3 06/25/2003 | 1,800 c NA 0.71 <050 ] <0,50 <1.0 NA 0,54 NA NA <2.0 <5.0 1.1 NA 51.92 24.48 27.44 NA 1.3
MW-3 09/25/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51,92 25.99 25.83 NA NA
Mw-3 12/15/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA A NA 51.92 24.94 26.98 NA NA
MW-3 03/04/2004 MNA MNA NA NA MNA NA A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5%.92 22.50 29,42 NA NA
MW-3 05/27/2004 j 2,500 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 1.1 NA NA <2.0 <50 0,82 NA 51.892 24.94 26.98 NA 0.5
MW-3 09/24/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 26.55 25.37 NA NA
MW-3 11/22/2004 NA NA NA NA NA MNA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 25,92 26.00 NA NA
MW-3 03/02/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 22.12 29.80 NA NA
MW-4 03/24/1985 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 9.16 31.35 NA NA
Mw-4 (6/26/1995 <30 NA <05 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 12.06 28.45 NA NA
Mw-4 09/13/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 13.90 26.61 NA NA
MwW-4 12/19/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 12.80 27.681 NA NA
MW-4 03/06/1996 <5{) NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 9.63 30.88 NA NA
MW-4 06/28/1996 40 NA <0.5 0.58 .97 3.8 26 NA NA NA NA MA MNA NA 40.51 12.30 28.21 NA MNA
MW-4 09/26/1996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 14,12 26.39 NA NA
MW-4 12/10/1996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <05 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 12.31 28.20 NA 1.2
Mw-4 03/10/1997 <50 NA <(.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 40.51 11.34 28,17 NA NA
MW-4 06/30/1997 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 13.80 26.71 NA 1.9
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH DO

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC Water | Elevation| Thickness | Reading
{ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ugfL) (uglL) fug/L) | (ugiL) | (ugit) | (ugil) | (ugil) | (ug/) | (ugl) {ug/l) | (ug/ly | {ugil) | (MSLY ! (ft) (MSL) {ft.) (ppm)

MW-4 09/12/1987 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <G.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 40.51 13,99 26.52 NA 1.7
MW-4 b | 12/18/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 12.02 2849 NA 1.8
Mw-4 02/02/1998 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 11.23 29.28 NA 1
MW-4 06/24/1998 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <D.50 <25 NA NA NA NA NA - NA NA 40,51 10.58 29.93 NA 1.9
MW-4 08/26/1998 <50 NA <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 11.75 28.76 NA 1.2
Mw-4 12/23/1998 <50 NA 0.80 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 12.41 2B.10 NA 4.2
MW-4 03/01/1999 | <50.0 NA <0).500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 10.38 30.13 NA 2.1
Mw-4 06/14/1999 | <50.0 NA <(,500 | <0.500 | <0.500 j <6.500 | <2.50 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 11.91 28.60 NA 2.4
MwW=4 09/28/1999 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5600 NA A NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 10.19 30.32 NA 2.2
MW-4 12/08/1899 | <50.0 NA <0(.500 | <0.50G | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 10,67 28.84 NA 1.8
MW-4 03/14/2000 | <50.0 NA <0,500 | <0.500 | <0.500 ) <0,500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40,51 9.95 30.56 NA 2.5
Mw-4 06/28/2000 | <50.0 NA «(.500 | <0.500 { <0.500¢ { <0.500 ] <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 12.22 28.29 NA 0.9
MW-4 08/06/200Q NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 13.17 27.34 NA 3.0
M4 12/14/200¢ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 40.51 8.85 31.86 NA NA
MW-4 03/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 11.07 29.44 NA NA,
MwW-4 06/11/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 13.62 26.89 NA 1.3
MW-4 09/12/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 40.51 14.61 25.80 NA NA
MW-4 12/27/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 12.19 28.32 NA NA
Mw-4 02/27/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 11.64 23.81 NA NA
MWw-4 Q6/18/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.80 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 13,22 27.23 NA 0.6
Mw-4 09/18/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 14.46 25.99 NA NA
MW-4 12/27/2002 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 11.23 29.22 NA NA
MW-4 03/05/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 12.22 28.23 NA NA
MW-4 06/24/2003 57 ¢ NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.5C <1.0 NA 12 NA NA INA NA NA NA 40.45 12.79 2766 NA 16
Mw-4 08/25/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 14.45 26.00 NA NA
MW-4 12/15/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 13,24 27.21 NA NA
MW-4 03/04/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 10.93 29.52 NA NA
MW-4 05/27/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.5Q <1.0 NA <Q0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 13.42 27.03 NA 0.5
MW-4 08/24/2004 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 15.11 25,34 NA NA
Mw—4 11/22/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 14.42 26.03 NA NA
MwW-4 03/02/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 10.17 30.28 NA NA
MW-5 | 01/20/2002 |  NA NA NA ] NA ] NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | Na | NA NA NA | 4148 | 1282 | 2864 NA | NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE & i Depthto| GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE L ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC Water |Elevation| Thickness | Reading
{ug/t) | (ugll) | (ugi) | {ugf) | (wgil) | fugil) | (ugl) | (ugll) | (ug/l) [ (uglt) | (uafl) | (ug/l) | (ugi) | (ugily | (MSL) {r.) {MSL) ft.} {ppm)

MW-5 02/27/2002 190 NA <(.50 | <0.50 0.85 1.5 NA =5.0 NA NA NA MNA NA MNA 41,46 12.85 28.61 NA 1.9
MW-5 06/18/2002 650 NA 1.4 3.0 52 28 NA <(.50 MNA NA NA NA NA NA 41.46 13.65 27 8% NA 0.8
MW-5 09/18/2002 390 NA 0.72 0.51 <0.50 <{0.50 NA <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.46 15.57 25.89 NA 1.3
MW-5 12/27/2002 380 NA <{0.50 | <0.50 0.56 <{().50 MNA <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <50 <2.0 <2.0 41.48 12.51 28.95 NA 1.9
MW-5 03/05/2003 290 NA <0.50 1.7 9.4 22 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.46 13.39 28.07 NA 2.8
MW-5 06/24/2003 220 NA <0.50 1.0 19 1.3 NA <Q.50 MNA NA NA NA NA NA 41.46 13.M1 27.55 NA 1.7
MW-5 09/25/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA =(.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.48 15.58 25.88 NA 2.1
MW-5 12/185/2003 200 ¢c NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.46 14.45 27.01 NA 0.21
MW-5 03/04/2004 170 ¢ NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 =<1.0 NA <0.50 MNA NA, NA, NA NA NA 41.46 12.52 2594 NA 0.1
MW-5 05/27/2004 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <0.50 <1.0 MNA <Q.50 NA NA NA NA MNA NA, 41.46 14.49 26.97 NA 0.5
MW-5 09/24/2004 <5( NA Q.71 <(.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA. <(0.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA 41.46 16.08 25,38 NA, 1.7
MW-5 11/22/2004 <50 d NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <Q.50 A NA, NA NA NA NA 41.46 15.48 25.98 NA 0.3
MW-5 03/02/2005 190 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1,0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA <2.0 <10 <0.50 NA 41.46 11.52 290.94 NA 0.4
MW-6 01/289/2002 NA NA hA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 41,50 3.88 37.82 NA NA
MW-6 01/31/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 41.50 12.43 29.07 MNA NA
MW-5 02/27/2002 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA MA NA 41.50 12.82 28.68 NA 4.1
MW-6 081872002 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <Q.50 | <0.50 NA <0.50 NA NA, NA NA NA NA 41,50 4.26 37.24 NA 3.9
MW-6 09/18/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <50 MNA MNA NA NA NA MNA, 41.50 5.26 36.24 NA 4.2
MW-6 1212712002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 <2.0 <2.0 41.50 12.11 29,39 NA 3.0
MW-6 (03/05/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA, 41.50 13.47 28.03 NA 4.9
MW-6 06/24/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <Q.50 NA NA NA NA, NA NA, 41.50 13.71 ‘ 27.79 NA 5.8
NW-6 09/25/2003 {Well inaccessible MA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41,50 NA NA NA NA
MW-6 12/15/2Q03 <5{) NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA, MNA 41.50 13.17 2B8.33 MNA 57
MW-6 03/04/2004 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1,0 NA <(.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 11.15 30.35 NA 1.0
MW-6 05/27/2004 <50 NA 0.50 <0.50 | <050 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 13.68 27.82 NA 1.0
MW-6 08/24/2004 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 10.71 30.79 NA 3.1
MW-6 11/22/2004 | <50d NA 0.65 <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 7.60 33.90 NA 6.5
MW-6 03/02/2005 <100 NA <0.50 «<1.0 <1.0 =1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA «2.0 <10 <0.50 NA 41.50 6.77 34.73 NA 6.2
MW-7 10/21/2002 NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 44 .45 18.90 25,55 NA NA
MW-7 1212712002 | 49,000 NA 830 980 2,000 5,200 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 <100 <10 <30 44.45 15.43 29.02 NA 2.1
MW-7 03/05/2003 | 32,000 NA 370 490 1,600 2,900 NA, <100 NA NA NA NA NA NA 44 .45 16.34 28.11 NA 2.6
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Sheli-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH Do

Well 1D Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA | EDB | TOC Water | Elevation|Thickness| Reading

{uglt) | (ug/l) | (ug/L)) (ugit) | {ug/l) | (ugh) | {ug/l) | (ug/t) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | {ug/l) {ug/L) | {ug/l) | {ugh)| (MSL}| (i) {MSL) {ft.) {ppm)

MW-7 06/24/2003 |Well inaccessible MA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 44,45 NA NA NA NA
MW-7 09/25/2003 B,700 NA 57 kL] 450 280 NA <50 NA NA NA NA, NA LY 44.45 1B.36 26.09 NA 1.2
MW-7 12/15/2003 | 27,000 NA 170 260 1,200 1,500 MNA, <10 NA NA NA MA, NA NA 44 45 17.44 27.01 NA 1.3
MW-7 (:3/04/2004 § 13,000 NA 200 190 1,200 1,200 NA, <5.0 NA NA NA MNA NA NA 44.45 15.45 29.00 NA 0.1
MW-7 05/27/2004 { 16,000 NA 76 56 [L:]8] 420 NA <50 NA NA NA MNA NA NA 44.45 17.50 26.95 MNA 0.5
MW-7 09/24/2004 8.400 NA 28 4 340 200 NA «5.0 <20 <20 <20 <5 NA NA 44,45 18.94 25.51 NA 11
MW-7 11/22/2004 | 14,000 MNA 82 [<1] 790 730 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 44 .45 18.47 25.98 NA 0.2
MW-7 03/02/2005 | 13,000 NA 130 140 740 a80 NA <10 NA NA <20 <100 <5.0 NA 44 45 14.53 29.92 MNA 0.7
MW-B 10/21/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA MNA MNA NA, NA 43,27 17.70 25.57 NA MA,
MW-8 12/27/2002 | 30,000 NA 280 220 2,000 | 5,300 NA <30 <10 <10 <10 <100 <10 <10 43.27 14,25 29.02 NA 1.2
MW-8 03/05/2003 | 30,000 NA 220 150 2,100 | 4,200 NA <100 MNA NA NA NA NA NA 43.27 15.36 27.91 NA 1.3
MwW-8 06/24/2003 jwell Inaccessihle MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA A, NA 43.27 NA NA NA, MNA
MW-8 09/25/2003 | 26,000 NA 240 53 1,600 | 2,600 NA <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 43.27 17.43 25.84 NA 1.0
MW-8 12/16/2003 | 38,000 NA 290 140 2,200 | 5,200 NA <13 NA NA NA NA MNA NA 43.27 16.24 27.03 NA 0.4
MW-8 03/04/2004 | 19,000 NA 180 a5 1,400 | 3,900 NA, <13 NA NA NA NA NA NA 43.27 14.63 28.64 NA 0.t
WMW-8 05/27/2004 § 19,000 NA 230 41 1,100 | 2,200 NA <13 NA NA NA NA MNA MNA 43.27 16.41 26.86 NA 0.5
MW-8 09/24/2004 | 21,000 NA 270 42 1,200 | 2,600 NA <13 <50 <50 <50 <130 NA NA 43.27 18.10 2517 NA 0.7
MW-8 11/22/2004 | 24,000 NA 200 B4 1,400 | 4,100 NA <13 NA NA MA NA NA NA 43.27 17,28 25.99 NA 1.0
MW-8 03/02/2005 | 16,000 NA 100 44 890 2,300 NA <10 NA NA <20 <100 <5.0 NA 43.27 13.35 29.92 NA 0.6
MW-9 12/10/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA A NA 41.65 15.15 26,50 MNA NA
MW-9 12/15/2003 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 1.3 MNA 2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41,62 14.43 2717 NA 0.9
MW-9 03/04/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 § <0.50 <1.0 NA <0,50 NA NA NA NA, NA NA 41.65 12.15 29,50 NA Q.2
MW-9 05/27/2004 <50 NA <080 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.65 14.55 27.10 NA 0.5
MW-g 09/24/2004 <50 NA <0,50 | =0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA MNA 41.65 16.37 25.28 NA 1.0
MW-9 11/22/2004 <50 d NA <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0 .50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.65 15.62 26.03 NA 0.3
MW-0 03/02/2005 100 NA <0.50 <1.0 1.4 38 NA <1.0 NA NA, <2.0 <10 <0.50 NA 41,65 11.40 30.25 NA .4
MW-10 12/10/2003 NA NA NA, NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 50.64 24,33 26.31 NA NA
MW-10 12/15/2003 5,400 NA 3.1 <1.0 33 20 NA <1.0 NA, NA <40 <10 <1.0 NA 50.64 23.58 27.08 NA 0.3
MW-10 03/04/2004 1,400 NA 1.2 <1,0 16 3.4 NA <10 MNA MA <4.0 <0 <1.0 NA 50.64 21.20 2944 NA 0.1
MW-10 05/27/2004 810 NA <1.0 <1.0 8.3 <2.0 NA <1.0 NA NA <4 0 <10 <1,0 NA 50.64 23.63 27.01 MNA 0.5
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station |
1784 150th Avenue |
San Leandro, CA

! MTBE | MTBE ' Depthto| GW | SPH = DO

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH 8 T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC Water EIevatIoniThickness Reading
fug/L) | (ugfL) | {ug/l) | (ug/L) | {ug/L) 1 {ug/Ly | (ug/l) | (ugll) | {ug/L) {ug!L) (ug;’L) {ug!L) {ug/l) | (ug/L) f {(MSL) (ft.) MsL) ! {ft.) {(ppm)

MW-10 09/24/2004 790 NA 1.2 <1.0 7.3 <2.0 NA <1.0 <40 <4,0 <4.0 <10 <1,0 <1,0 50.64 25.30 25.34 NA 1.5
MWwW-10 11/22/2004 1,100 NA i1 <0.50 17 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA <2.0 <5.0 <0.50 NA 50.64 24.62 26.02 NA 0.4
MW-10 03/02/2005 920 NA 0.60 <10 3.5 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA <2.0 <10 <0,50 NA 50.64 20,72 29.92 NA 0.4
MW-11 12M10/2003 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.58 18,10 2648 NA NA
MW-11 12/15/2003 | 110,000 NA 9,900 . 3,300 | 3,900 | 23,000 NA 20,000 NA NA <800 | 18,000 <200 NA 45 58 18.50 27.08 NA 0.3
MW-11 03/04/2004 | 68,000 NA 5300 | 3,000 1 3600 | 23,000 MNA 8,300 NA NA <200 | 12,000 <50 NA 45 58 16.67 28.91 NA 0.1
MW-11 05/27/2004 | 86,000 NA 8,500 | 3,200 | 13,000 | 22,000 NA 25,000 NA NA <400 | 18,000 <100 NA 45,53 18.60 26.98 NA, 1.6
Mw-11 | o%r24/2004 | 83,000 NA 7,200 | 2,000 | 3,000 | 15000 NA | 26,000 | <400 | <400 | <400 | 17,000 | <100 <100 | 4558 20.22 25.36 NA 2.2
MW-11 11/22/2004 | 96,000 NA 7,100 | 3,700 | 2,800 | 15,000 NA 20,000 NA NA <400 | 14,000 <100 NA, 45 58 19.56 26.02 NA 0.3
MW-11 03/02/2005 | 63,000 MNA 6,200 | 6800 | 2,200 | 15,000 NA 16,000 NA NA <200 7,800 <50 NA 45.58 15.75 29.83 NA 4.6
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC Water | Elevation| Thickness | Reading
{ugll) | (wgll) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) i {ugll) | (ugl) | (ugh} | (ug) | (ugll) (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ugil) | {uglL}| (MSL) {ft.} (MSL) (ft) {ppm}

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrecarbons as gascline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to June 11, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015,
TEPH = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015,
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, sthylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608; prior to June 11, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
TAME = Tetliary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Methad 8260
1,2-0CA = 1,2-dichloroethane, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
EDB = 1,2-dibromomethane or ethiyene dibromide, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L = Parts per billion

ppm = Parts per million

MSL = Mean sea lovel

ft. = Fest

<n = Balow detection limit

(D) = Duplicate sample

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Chromatogram pattern Indicates an unidentified hydroearbon.

b = Samples not analyzed due to laboratory oversight.

¢ = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratery's standard.

d = The concentration reported reflects individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.

* = Sample analyzed out of EPA recommended held tims.
Site surveyed January 23, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
Survey data for wells MW-7 and MW-8 provided by Carbria Environmental Technology.
Wells MW-9, MW-10, and MW-11 surveyed Decamber 11, 2003 by Virgl Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
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ATTACHMENT C

Field Data Sheets
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ATTACHMENT D

Laboratory Analytical Reports




STL Submission#: 2004-11-0286

Cambria Environmental Emeryville November 19, 2004
5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn.: Trey Jackson

Project#: 246-0612-009
Project: 98996068
Site: 1784 150th Ave, San Leandro

Attached is our report for your samples received on 11/09/2004 10:10
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
12/24/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Severm Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.slHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 0f 1




SEVERN STL
| TRENT |

Submission: 2004-11-0286

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryvilie, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009
98996068

MW-11-A
MW-11-B
MwW-11-C

Received: 11/08/2004 10:10

Site: 1784 150th Ave, San Leandro

Samples Reported

11/08/2004 13:15
11/08/2004 16:30
11/09/2004 08:15

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

11/19/2004 15:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trant Pic

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495
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SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-11-0286

T RENT"
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Altn_: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009 Received: 11/09/2004 10:10
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave, San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasaline [Shell] 5300 140 ppmy 10.00 | 11/10/2004 14:37
Benzene ND 3.1 ppmv 10.00 | 11/10/2004 14:37
Toluene ND 2.6 ppmy 10.00 | 11/10/2004 14:37
Ethylbenzene ND 2.3 pprmv 10.00 | 11/10/2004 14:37
Total xylenes 2.4 2.3 ppmv 10.00 | 11/10/2004 14:37
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 14 ppmvy 10.00 [ 11/10/2004 14:37
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.6 76-130 % 10.00 { 11/10/2004 14:37
Toluene-d8 90.0 78-115 % 10.00 [ 11/10/2004 14:37

11/19/2004 1510

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A port o Severn Trent Pl Tel 525 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 11




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-11-0286

T RENT.
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510)420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009 Received: 11/09/2004 10:10
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave, San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 8300 280 ppmv 20.00 | 11/10/2004 18:38
Benzene 12 6.2 ppmv 20.00 ([ 11/10/2004 18:36
Toluene ND 5.2 ppmv 20.00 [ 11/10/2004 18:36
Ethylbenzene 8.6 4.6 ppmy 20.00 { 11/10/2004 18:36
Total xylenes 12 4.6 ppmv 20.00 | 11/10/2004 18:36
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 2.8 ppmv 20.00 § 11/10/2004 18:36
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.3 76-130 % 20.00 | 11/10f2004 18:36
Toluene-d8 921 78-115 [% 20.00 | 14/10/2004 18:36

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/19/2004 15:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3of 11




S' I 'L Submission: 2004-11-0286

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project; 246-0612-009 Received: 11/09/2004 10:10
98986068

Site: 1784 150th Ave, San Leandro

4

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 3600 140 ppmy 10.00 | 11/10/2004 15:22
Benzene 7.2 3.1 ppmv 10.00 | 11/10/2004 15:22
Toluene 7.0 2.6 ppmy 10.00 | 11/10/2004 15:22
Ethylbenzene B.1 2.3 ppmv 10.00 | 11/10/2004 15:22
Total xylenes 21 2.3 ppmy 10.00 | 11/10/2004 15:22
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.4 ppmv 10.00 | 11/10/2004 15:22
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.9 76-130  |% 10.00 | 11/10/2004 15:22
Toluene-d8 976 78-115 |% 10.00 | 11/10/2004 15:22

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/19/2004 15:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Severn Trent, Pt Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 11



SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-11-0286

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phane: (510} 420-3341 Fax; (510} 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009 Received: 11/09/2004 10:10
98396068

Site: 1784 150th Ave, San Leandro

Compound Conc, RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell} ND 50 ug/L 11/10/2004 08:48
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 11/10/2004 08:48
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/10/2004 08:43
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/10/2004 08:48
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 11/10/2004 08:48
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 11/10/2004 08:48
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.0 76-130 Yo 11/10/2004 08:48
Toluene-d8 996 78-115 % 11/10/2004 08:48
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/19/2004 1510
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pis Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 11




SEVERN ST‘[ Submission: 2004-11-0286

CTRENT:

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12}

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009 Received: 11/09/2004 10:10
938996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave, San Leandro

Compound Conc, RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 11/10/2004 18:09

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 11/10/2004 18:09

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/10/2004 18:09

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/10/2004 18:09
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/10/2004 18:09

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 11/10/2004 18:09
Surrogatesi{s}

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.4 76-130 % 11/10/2004 18,09
Toluene-d8 98.0 78-115 % 11/10/2004 18:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/19/2004 1510

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trent P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2496 Page 6 of 11




SEVERN EE;'i][’][
T R ENT

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009
98996068

Submission: 2004-11-0286

Received: 11/09/2004 10:10

Site:

1784 150th Ave, San Leandro

Compound Conec. ugiL Exp.Conc.] Recovery % [RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |[RPD}] LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 22.8 25 91.2 65-165| 20

Benzene 227 25 90.8 69-1291 20

Toluene 211 25 84.4 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 454 500 90.8 76-130

Toluene-d8 494 500 ag8.8 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Savam Trent Ple

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc,com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

11/19/2004 15:10

Page 7 of 11




Submission: 2004-11-0286

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009 Received: 11/09/2004 10:10
93996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave, San Leandro

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.y] Recovery % |RPD| CtrlLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 24.2 25 96.8 65-165] 20
Benzene 26.4 25 105.6 69-129| 20
Toluene 236 25 94.4 70-130] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 485 500 97.0 76-130
Toluene-d8 516 500 103.2 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/19/2004 13:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& parl of Saven Trant Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sil-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 8 of 11




SEVERN S'I'I
TRENT

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Trey Jackson

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12})

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009
98996068

Submission: 2004-11-02386

Received: 11/09/2004 10:10

Site:

1784 150th Ave, San Leandro

Compound Cong. ug/l Spk.Leve Recovery % Lirmnits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/l | M§ MSD |RPD | Rec RFPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 46.2 43.5 19.8 25 105.6 {174.0 | 489 |65-165 20 M4,R1
Benzene 230 23.4 ND 25 92.0 936 |1.7 69-129 20
Toluene 22.8 23.7 ND 25 {912 (948 |39 70-130 | 20
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 432 434 500 |(96.4 }96.8 76-130
Toluene-d8 488 500 500 |76 |100.0 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

11/19/2004 15:10

Page 9 of 11



SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-11-0286

T R ENT.
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009 Received: 11/09/2004 10:10
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave, San Leandro

Compound Conc, ug/L Spk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/ll | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 75.2 B3.7 50.7 25 98.0 |132.0|29.6 |65-185 20 Rt
Benzene N7z 33.3 543 25 1051 | 111.5 | 6.9 69-129 | 20
Toluene 245 239 ND 25 980 |958 |25 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 518 562 500 |103.6 |1124 76-130
Toluene-dg 530 503 500 |106.0 | 100.6 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/19/2004 1510

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 34566
# partof Sevem Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 11




S TL Submission: 2004-11-0286

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009 Received: 11/09/2004 10:10
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave, San Leandro

Analysis Flag

Result Flag
M4

MS/MSD spike recoveries were above acceptance limits.
See blank spike {LCS).
R1

Analyte RPD was out of QC limits,

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/19/2004 15:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 11 of 11
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STL Submission#: 2004-11-0323

Cambria Environmental Emeryville November 22, 2004

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn Trey Jackson

Project#: 246-0612-009
Project: 98996068
Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Attached is our report for your samples received on 11/10/2004 13:40
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
12/25/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savam Trent Plg Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN STI ’ Submission: 2004-11-0323

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-008 Received: 11/10/2004 13:40
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave_, San Leandro

Samples Reported

11/09/2004 12:45
11/10/2004 08:30
11/10/2004 12:30
11/10/2004 13:30

MW-11-E
MW-11-F
MW-2-A

A (0 P =

11/22/2004 14:54

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savam Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 12




SEVERN S' I 1 l : Submission: 2004-11-0323

T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax; (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009 Received: 11/10/2004 13:40
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shel] 3000 140 ppmy 10.00 1 11/11/2004 19:58
Benzene 8.5 3.1 ppmy 10.00 | 11/11/2004 19:59
Toluene 8.3 2.6 ppmv 10.00 [ 11411/2004 19:59
Ethylbenzene 7.8 2.3 ppmv 10.00 | 11/11/2004 19:59
Total xylenes 21 2.3 ppmv 10.00 | 11/11/2004 19:59
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 2.1 1.4 ppmy 10.00 | 11/11/2004 19:59
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.9 76-130 % 10.00 | 11/11/2004 19:59
Toluene-d8 100.5 78-115  |% 10.00 | 11/11/2004 19:59

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/22/2004 14:54

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severm Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 2 of 12




SEVERN S' I 1 I Submission: 2004-11-0323

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {(510) 420-3341 Fax: {510} 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009 Received: 11/10/2004 13:40
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline [Shell] 1300 14 ppmy 1.00 | 11/11/2004 11:37
Benzene 5.2 0.31 ppmy 1.00 | 11/11/2004 11:37
Toluene 6.2 0.26 ppmv 1.00 | 14/11/2004 11:37
Ethylbenzene 57 0.23 ppmv 1.00 | 11/11/2004 11:37
Tota! xylenes 20 0.23 ppmv 1.00 1 11/11/2004 11:37
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.2 0.14 ppmy 1.00 | 11/11/2004 11:37
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.4 76-130 |% 1.00 | 14/11/2004 11:37
Toluene-d8 98.6 78-115  |% 1.00 | 11/11/2004 11:37

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/22/2004 14:54

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Saver Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 12



SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-11-0323

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: {510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009 Received:; 11/10/2004 13:40
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Gilution Analyzed Flag
Gascline [Shell] 3700 140 ppmv 10.00 | 11/11/2004 20:17
Benzene 13 3.1 ppmv 10.00{ 11/11/2004 20:17
Toluene 18 2.6 ppmv 10.00 | 11/11/2004 20:17
Ethylbenzene 13 2.3 ppmv 10.00 | 11/11/2004 20:17
Total xylenes 45 2.3 ppmv 10.00 | 11/11/2004 20:17
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 6.0 1.4 ppmy 10.00 | 11/11/2004 20:17
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116.1 76-130 (% 10.00 | 11/11/2004 20:17
Toluene-d8 97.3 78-115  |% 10.00 | 11/11/2004 20:17

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/22/2004 14:54

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Tren! P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 12




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-11-0323

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Trey Jackson

5300 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-8170

Project: 246-0612-009 Received: 11/10/2004 13:40
98996068

Site; 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

L
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 88 14 ppmy 1.00 | 11/11/2004 12:14
Benzene ND 0.31 ppmy 1.00 | 11/11/2004 12:14
Toluene 0.49 0.26 ppmv 1.00 | 11/11/2004 12:14
Ethylbenzene 0.91 0.23 ppmv 1.00 | 11/11/2004 12:14
Total xylenes 3.8 .23 ppmy 1.00 | 11/11/2004 12:14
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.14 ppmy 1.00 | 11/11/2004 12:14
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113.9 76-130 % 1.00 | 11/11/2004 12:14
Toluene-d3 102.5 78-115 % 1.00 | 11/11/2004 12:14

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/22/2004 14:54

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& povt of Sevam Trom Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 12




S TI Submission: 2004-11-0323

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Trey Jackson

5800 Hollis Street, Ste, A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project. 246-0612-002 Received: 11/10/2004 13:40
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 11/11/2004 08:22

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 11/11/2004 0822

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/11/2004 08:22

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/11/2004 08:22
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/11/2004 08:22

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 11/11/2004 08:22
Surrogates(s)

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 990.4 76-130 % 11/11/2004 08:22
Toluene-d8 104.0 78-115 Y% 11/11/2004 08:22

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/22/2004 14:54

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

At of Setvern Tranl Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 12




SEVERN S‘ l ‘l Submission: 2004-11-0323

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {(C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009 Received: 11/10/2004 13:40
98996068

Site; 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 11/11/2004 18:05

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 05 ug/L 11/11/2004 18:05

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/11/2004 18:05

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/11/2004 18:05
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/l 11/11/2004 18:05

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 11/11/2004 18:05
Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.0 76-130 % 11/11/2004 18:05
Toluene-d8 992 78-115 % 11/11/2004 18:05

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/22/2004 14:54

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Bevam Trosn Fie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 12



SEVERN

TRENT

Eass O 1 L

Submission: 2004-11-0323

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Atin.: Trey

Jackson

5900 Haollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville,

CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009
98996068

Received: 11/10/2004 13:40

Site:

1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Gompound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.{ Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE)} 18.5 25 74.0 656-1685| 20

Benzene 20.9 25 83.6 69-1291 20

Toluene 209 25 83.6 70-130| 20

Surrogafes(s}

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 464 500 92.8 76-130

Toluene-d& 540 500 108.0 78-115

A part of Savern Trenl Ptc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456

1142212004 14:54

Page 8 of 12



S TI Submission: 2004-11-0323

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Trey Jackson

5300 Holiis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510) 420-3341 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009 Received: 11/10/2004 13:40
98596068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % [RPD} Cid.Limits % Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LGS | LCSD
Methyl tert-buty| ether (MTBE)| 21.2 25 848 65-165) 20
Benzene 278 25 111.2 69-129| 20
Toluene 24.8 25 99.2 70-130] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 448 500 896 76-130
Toluene-d8 545 500 109.0 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 112272004 14:54

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 12



SEVERN ST
TRENT L

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009
98996068

Submission: 2004-11-0323

Received: 11/10/2004 13:40

Site:

1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Compound Conc. ug/L [Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ugll. | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyt tert-butyl ether 328 277 3.75 25 116.6 | 958 |119.6 |[65-165 20
Benzene 27.5 26.5 ND 25 110.0 | 106.0 | 3.7 69-128 20
Toluene 25.8 225 ND 25 103.2 {906 137 |[70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 559 511 500 111.7 | 102.2 76-130
Toluene-d8 536 522 500 |107.3 | 1044 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566

A parl of Severn Trent Plc

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

11/22/2004 14:54

Page 10 of 12




SEVERN S’ I 'I Submission: 2004-11-0323

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project; 246-0612-009 Received: 11/10/2004 13:40
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Compound Conc. ug/l Spk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/l | MS MSD [JRPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyt tert-butyl ether 3086 235 ND 25 1224 1940 |26.2 |65-165 20 R1
Benzene 294 25.8 ND 25 117.6 | 103.2 | 13.0 | 69129 20
Toluene 257 231 ND 25 102.8 | 924 | 10.7 [ 70-130 20
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 520 505 500 104.0 [ 101.0 76-130
Toluene-dd 504 506 500 100.8 | 101.2 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/22/2004 14:54

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A parl of Sever Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 12



Submission: 2004-11-0323

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009 Received: 11/10/2004 13:40
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Result Flag

R1
Analyte RPD was out of QC limits.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/22/2004 14:54

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 12
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STL Submission#: 2004-11-0362

TRENT

Cambria Environmental Emeryville November 23, 2004

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn.: Trey Jackson

Project#: 246-0612-009
Project: 98996068
Site: 1784 150th Ave, San Leandro

Attached is our report for your samples received on 11/11/2004 14:45
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
12/26/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Savam Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN STI
TRENT

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Attn.: Trey Jacksen

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 84608
Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Submission: 2004-11-0362

Project: 246-0612-009 Received: 11/11/2004 14:45

08996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave, San Leandro

Samples Reported

11/10/2004 15:30
11/11/2004 08:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94556
# part of Severn Tromt Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

11/18/2004 11:28

Page 1 of 6



SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-11-0362

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 34608
Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: {510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009 Received: 11/11/2004 14:45
989960638

Site: 1784 150th Ave, San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 25 14 ppmv 1.00 } 11/13/2004 09:45
Benzene ND 0.31 ppmv 1.00 | 11/13/2004 09:45
Toluene ND 0.26 ppmy 1.00 [ 11/13/2004 09:45
Ethylbenzene 0.34 0.23 ppmy 1.00 | 11/13/2004 09:45
Total xylenes 1.5 0.23 ppmy 1.00 | 11/13/2004 09:45
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.14 ppmv 1.00 { 11/13/2004 09:45
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.8 76-130 |% 1.00 { 11/13/2004 09:45
Toluene-d8 96.6 78-115 |% 1.00 1 11/13/2004 09:45

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/18/2004 11:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

£ pant of Savem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st--inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 6




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-11-0362

TRENT-

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-3170

Project: 246-0612-002 Received: 11/11/2004 14:45
98896068

Site: 1784 150th Ave, San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Sheli] ND 14 ppmy 1.00 | 11/13/2004 10:08
Benzene ND 0.31 ppmv 1.00 ] 11/13/2004 10:08
Toluene ND 0.26 ppmv 1.00 { 11/13/2004 10:08
Ethylbenzene ND 0.23 ppImV 1.00 1 11/13/2004 10:08
Total xylenes ND 0.23 ppImy 1.00 | 11/13/2004 10:08
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.14 ppmy 1.00 | 11/13/2004 10:08
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.9 76-130 % 1.00 | 11/13/2004 10:08
Toluene-d8 103.9 78-115 % 1.00 | 11/13/2004 10:08

11/18/2004 11:28

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
B part of Sevam Trant Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 4384 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 6




SEVERN S" I 1 I Submission: 2004-11-0362

T R ENT:
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009 Received: 11/11/2004 14:45
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave, San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 11/13/2004 09:18

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 - ug/L 11/13/2004 09:18

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/13/2004 09:18

Toivene : ND 0.5 ug/L 11/13/2004 09:18
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/13/2004 09:18

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 14/13/2004 09:18
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.8 73-130 - % 114/13/2004 09:18
Toluene-d8 59.4 81-114 %o 11/13/2004 09:18

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/18/2004 11:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pert of Sevam Trant Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.slk-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of



S' I 'l Submission: 2004-11-0362

TRENT:.

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009 Received: 11/11/2004 14:45
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave, San Leandro

Compound Conc. ug/t Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| CtrlLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD{ LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 19.5 250 78.0 65-165| 20

Benzene 271 25.0 1G8.4 69-129] 20

Toluene 28.2 25.0 112.8 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 424 500 84.8 73-130

Toluene-d8 503 500 100.6 81-114

11/18/2004 11:28

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456 Page 5 of 6




S'I'l
| TREN T |

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009

98986068

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submissicn: 2004-11-0362

Received: 11/11/2004 14:45

Site:

1784 150th Ave, San Leandro

Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Leve‘ Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/l | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Maethyi tert-butyl ether 447 502 19.2 25.0 (1020|1240 1135 |65165 .| 20
Benzene 254 219 ND 250 }101.6 |87.6 |14.8 |69-129 20
Toluene 285 264 ND 25,0 |1144 [ 1056 | 8.0 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 489 499 500 (97.7 |99.8 73-130
Toluene-d8 531 557 500 [106.1 | 111.5 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trenl Plc

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

11/18/2004 11:28

Page 6 of §
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S TL Submission#: 2004-11-0421

TRENT

Cambria Environmental Emeryville November 24, 2004

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn.: Trey Jackson

Project#: 246-0612-009
Project: 98996068
Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Attached is our report for your samples received on 11/12/2004 14:00
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
12/27/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 1of 1




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-11-0421

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009 Received: 11/12/2004 14:00
98996068
Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Samples Reported

2

11/12/2004 11:30

11/22/2004 16:59

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Tromt Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 1 of &6




STL

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 84608

Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009
98996068

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission: 2004-11-0421

Received: 11/12/2004 14.00

Site:

1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Rt

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 5100 140 ppmy 10.00 | 11/14/2004 11:29
Benzene 14 3.1 ppmy 10.00 | 11/14/2004 11:29
Toluene 25 2.6 ppmv 10.00 | 11/14/2004 11:29
Ethylbenzene 15 2.3 ppmv 10.00 | 11/14/2004 11:29
Total xylenes 63 2.3 ppmv 10.00 | 11/14/2004 11:29
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE]) 57 1.4 ppmv 10.00 | 11/14/2004 11:29
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.6 76-130 |% 10.00 | 11/14/2004 11:29
Toluene-ds 20.8 78-115 Y% 10.00 [ 11/14/2004 11:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pant of Savem Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

1172212004 16:59

Page 2 of 6




Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Atin.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510}

420-3341 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009
98996068

Submission: 2004-11-0421

Received:; 11/12/2004 14:00

Site:

1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Compound Conc. Ri. Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 11/14/2004 10:04

Methy| tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 11/14/2004 10:04

Benzene ND 0.5 ugfl 11/14/2004 10:04

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/14/2004 10:04
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/14/2004 10:04

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 11/14/2004 10:04
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88.0 76-130 % 11/14/2004 10:04
Toluene-d8 99.0 78-115 % 14/14/2004 10:04

A parl of Severn Trani Ple

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

11/22/2004 16:59

Page 30f 6



SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-11-0421

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Trey Jackson

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009 Received: 11/12/2004 14:00
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Compound Cone. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Cirl.Limits % Fiags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD} LCS | LCSD
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 22.5 25 90.0 B65-165{ 20
Benzene 22.5 25 90.0 69-129| 20
Toluene 26.4 25 105.6 70-130) 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 438 500 87.6 76-130
Toluene-da 483 500 96.6 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/22/2004 16:59

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savars Trant Ao Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 6



SEVERN

S' I ' l Submission: 2004-11-0421

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: Trey Jackson

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 34608
Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009 Received: 11/12/2004 14:00
88996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Compound Conc. uglt Spk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ugll. | MS MSD |RPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methy! tert-butyl ether 18.5 25.6 1.53 25 719 |963 |29.0 |65-165 20 R
Benzene 253 238 ND 25 101.2 {95.2 | 6.1 69-129 | 20
Toluene 26.9 26.1 ND 25 107.6 {1044 | 3.0 T0-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 411 430 500 |822 |[86.0 76-130
Toluene-d8 524 313 500 }[104.8 |102.6 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/22/2004 16:59

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Tret Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 6




Submission: 2004-11-0421

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Trey Jackson

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3341 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0612-009 Received: 11/12/2004 14:00
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Analysis Flag

L2
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.
Resuilt Flag
R1

Analyte RPD was out of QC limits.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/22/2004 16:59

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Fis Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 6
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